
ERNEST Y. MARTIN
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 2
CHAIR, COMMITTEE ON BUDGET
TELEPHONE: (808)768-5002
FAX: (808) 768-1 222
EMAIL: emartin~honoIuIu.gov

C I TY COU~C I I~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

March 31, 2011

TO:

FROM:

=
CD CD

—

-‘~~~
N)

SUBJECT: COUNCILMEMBERS’ PROPOSED CD1 AMENDMENTS

For your information, attached are the proposed CD1 amendments to the Legislative,
EXecutive Operating and Capital budgets for Fiscal Year 2012 submitted by councilmembers.

ERNESTY. MARTIN,
Budget Committee

EYM:dc

Attachment

cc: Office of Council Services
City Clerk’s Office

COUNCILMEMBERS

ERNEST Y. MARTIN, CHAIR
BUDGET COMMITTEE

~1

COUNCIL COM. 80



LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AMENDMENTS
BILL 12 (2011)
Proposed CDI

March 31, 2011
Councilmembers’ Amendments





EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 12 2011

PAGE: 1 of 1
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA ext 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: ____________________________________________
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ______________________________________________
ACTIVITY: LEGISLATIVE BUDGET

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

.Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

(d) [Subsection (b) monies received from
grants or other agreements shall be subject to
Council approval and shall be in accordance
with Chapter 1, Article 8, ROH, if applicable.]
All [other] monies received pursuant to
subsections (b) or (c), including appropriations
or grants by the state government to the City,
shall be subject to Council approval and, if
applicable, in accordance with Chapter 1,
Article 8, ROH. Gifts shall be approved by the
Council in accordance with Section 13-113 of
the Charter and Council Resolution 05-349,
CD1, FD1, orsuccessor Council policy. II
24 (2011) is enacted, private cirant
acireements shall be subiect to Council
approval as provided therein. The Council
reserves the right to require any monies to be
approved by an appropriate budget ordinance.

3/31/2011, 7:26 PM



C,)

>~
>co

-Q

2

Z3-°
zE

o~3
0
0



C I TY COUNC I I~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

ANN H. KOBAYASHI
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 5
CHAIR, COMMITTEE ON PLANNING
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5005
FAX: (808) 768-1227
EMAIL: akobayashi~honoIutu.gov

~

March31, 2011 —

U

MEMORANDUM

TO: COTJNCILMEMBERERNESTMARTIN
BUDGET COMMITTEE CHAIR

FROM: COUNCILMEMBERANN H. KOBAYAS

RE: SUBMITTING AMENDMENTS TOBILL 12(2011)

I amrespectfullysubmittingamendmentsto Bill 12 (2011) for considerationby the
Committeeon Budget.

Enclosure



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 12 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILM EMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

1 of
3/30/2011
Kobayashi
Michele Sansone/x85057

City Council
Administration

General Government - Lec~slative/CitvCouncil

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Adds funds for facility rental and custodial fees 0.0 $3,000 CE $3,000 GN Various committee items and discussion
for the holding of outside, special committee topics are particularly important to certain
meetings during regular city hours. communities around the island. Council

committees should be given the
opportunity to hold special committee
hearings out in respective communities.
This will enable committee members to
hear the opinions of the community and
offer the area residents an accessible
venue to attend such hearings.



COUNCIL DISTRICT VIII
Councilmember Breene Harimoto



CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065

BREENEHARIMOTO
Councilmember District VIII
Chair, Transportation and Transit Planning Committee
Telephone: (808) 768-5008
Facsimile: (808) 768-5011

March31, 2011

Memorandurn

To: Councilmember Ernie Martin

Chair, Budget Committee

Fr: CouncUmember Breene Harimoto

Re: CD1 Amendments

Attached are my recommended amendments to the following bills for consideration by the

Budget Committee:

• Bill 12(2011) Legislative Budget;
• Bill 13(2011) Operating Budget; and,
• Bill 14(2011) Capital Budget.

In addition, please find attached a memo transmitting proviso language and other amendments
necessary to support my proposed amendments.

If you have any questions, please call me at x85008 or Robert of my staff at x85066.

Thank you.



LEGISLATIVE BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 12 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COU NCILM EMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY
ACTIVITY:

1 of
3/31/2011
Breene Harimoto
Robert/x85066

City Council
Administration

1

General Government--Lec~islative/CityCouncil

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if

JUSTIFICATION
Object Fund

+1- (0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
2A Add $500,000 for legal expenses relating to $500,000 CE $500,000 GN This appropriation is necessary to cover
the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation. possible legal expenses for the City Council
Add proviso: $500,000 shall be appropriated out relating to the Honolulu Authority for Rapid
of current expenses for legal expenses for the Transportation.
Council relating to the Honolulu Authority for
Rapid Transportation and shall not be expended
for any other purpose.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
BILL 13 (2011)
Proposed CDI

March 31, 2011
Councilmembers’ Amendments



COUNCIL DISTRICT I
Councilmember Tom Berg



CITY COUCIL~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

~ ~
TOM BERG
COUNCILMEMBER
HONOLULU CITY COUNCIL • DISTRICT I
PH: (808) 768-5001
FAX: (808) 768-5011
EMAIL: tberp~honolutu.gov

TheHonorableErnieMartin, Chair
HonoluluCity Council
530 SouthKing Street
Honolulu,Hawaii 96813

This is ourproposedbudgetamendmentswe would like to submitfor yourconsideration.

In addition,we would like to removeall theVacantFundedPositionsin the entirebudget.

Thankyou verymuchfor yourconsideration.

Sincerely,

~ ~

TomBerg
District One



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

1 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Philmund Lee I 768-5001

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($350,000) S ($350,000.00) GN Decreases the Citys operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.

11

General Government!Planninq and Zoning
PLANNING AND PERMITTING
Administration



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 2 of 11
DATE: 3/30/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg
CONTACT/PHONE: Philmund Lee I 768-5001
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: General Government/Planning and Zoning
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PLANNING AND PERMITTING
ACTIVITY: Site Development

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($120,000) S ($120,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

3 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Philmund Lee / 768-5001

Land Use Permits

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($200,000) S ($200,000) GN Decreases the Citys operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded Dositions.

11

General Government/Planning and Zoning
PLANNING AND PERMITTING



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

4 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Philmund Lee I 768-5001

PlanninQ

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($100,000) S ($100,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.

11

General Government/Planning and Zoning
PLANNING AND PERMITTING



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

5 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Philmund Lee I 768-5001

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($350,000) S ($350,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.

11

General GovernmentlPlanninq and Zoninq
PLANNING AND PERMITTING
Customer Service Office



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

6 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Phitmund Lee I768-5001
Administration

Buildina

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($120,000) S ($120,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.

11

PLANNING AND PERMITTING



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACTIPHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

7 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Philmund Lee I 768-5001

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($100,000) S ($100,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded øositions.

11

General Government/Finance

Administration
BUDGET AND FISCAL SERVICES



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

8 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg
Philmund Lee I768-5001

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($350,000) S ($350,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.

11

General Government/Finance
BUDGET AND FISCAL SERVICES
Accounting and Fiscal Services



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 9 of 11
DATE: 3/30/2011
COUNCILM EMBER: Tom Berg
CONTACT/PHONE: Philmund Lee I768-5001
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: General Government/Finance
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: BUDGET AND FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: Purchasina

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION
Object Fund

(O~O) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($100,000) S ($100,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded positions.



PAGE:
DATE:
COU NCILM EMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13

Philmund Lee I 768-5001

Real Property

10 of
3/30/2011
Tom Berg

2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($450,000) S ($450,000) GN Decreases the City’s operational expenses
by reducing appropriations for vacant
funded rJositions.

11

General Government/Finance
BUDGET AND FISCAL SERVICES



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 11 of 11
DATE: 3/30/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg
CONTACT/PHONE: Philmund Lee / 768-5001
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: General Government/Enterprise Services
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ENTERPRISE SERVICES
ACTIVITY: Golf Courses

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount ÷1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

Reduces funding for vacant positions. ($350,000) S ($350,000) GN Decreases the Citys operational
expenses by reducing appropriations
for vacant funded positions. We want
golf to be self-sufficient.



COUNCIL DISTRICT II
Councilmember Ernest Y. Martin



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 1 of 111
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: OPERATING BUDGET
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ____________________________________________
ACTIVITY:

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-~-1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION
Object Fund

(OM) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount ÷1- $0 code
Add proviso language for Budget Bill 13 (2011)

(d) [Except for grants from private
sources, all] AU monies received pursuant
to subsections (b) or (c), including
appropriations or grants by the state
government to the City, shall be subject to
Council approval and, if applicable, in
accordance with Chapter 1, Article 8,
ROH. Gifts shall be approved by the
Council in accordance with Section 13-113
of the Charter and Council Resolution 05-
349,CD1, FD1, orsuccessor Council
policy. If Bill 24 (2011) is enacted, private
grant agreements shall be subject to
Council approval as provided therein. The
Council reserves the right to require any
monies to be approved by an appropriate
budget ordinance



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 2 of 111
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: APEC
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ____________________________________________
ACTIVITY:

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

For the activities listed below, no monies shall be
expended or encumbered for any purpose other
than for salaries, current expenses, equipment and
other expenses directly relating to the Asia-Pacific
Economic Cooperation conference and in no case
for any expenses incurred after December 31,
2011:
APEC costs for DIT
APEC costs for PAT
APEC costs for HPD
APEC costs for HFD
APEC costs for DEM
APEC costs for ESD
APEC costs for DFM
APEC costs for DPR
APEC costs for DES
APEC costs for DTS
Provision for APEC costs
By February 1, 2012, the Director of Budget and
Fiscal Services shall file a written report with the
Council detailing the expenditure of monies from
each of the activities.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 3 of 111
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: ______________________________________________
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ____________________________________________
ACTIVITY: OPERATING BUDGET

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Add proviso language: Proviso language: (d) [Except for grants

from private sources, all] AU monies
received pursuant to subsections (b) or (c),
including appropriations or grants by the
state government to the City, shall be
subject to Council approval and, if
applicable, in accordance with Chapter 1,
Article 8, ROH, Gifts shall be approved by
the Council in accordance with Section 13-
113 of the Charter and Council Resolution
05-349,CD1, FD1, or successor Council
policy. If Bill 24 (2011) is enacted, private
grant agreements shall be subject to
Council approval as provided therein. The
Council reserves the right to require any
monies to be approved by an appropriate
budget ordinance.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 4 of 111
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: EXECUTIVE! MAYOR
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1,050) CE ($1 ,050.O0) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

5 of
3/21/2011
ERNESTY. MARTIN

EXECUTIVE / MAYOR
CONTINGENCY

Pos. Source of funds (if
DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED

AMENDMENT
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Object

known)
Fund

JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense - Object Code 3998

($377) CE ($377.00) GN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

6 of
3/21/2011
ERNEST Y. MARTIN

CITY MANAGEMENT

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for Object Code 3006 Other
Professional Services

($337,979) CE ($337,979.00) GN

Increase salaries $65.000 S
Reduce funding for salaries ($264,485) S

$65.000.00 GN
($264,485.00) GN

Monies for Aaricultural Liaison Officer

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
EXECUTIVE I MANAGING DIRECTOR



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 7 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: EXECUTIVE I MANAGING DIRECTOR
ACTIVITY: CULTURE AND THE ARTS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

POS.

count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($6,344) CE ($6,344.00) GN



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

Reduce funding for Object Code 3670 Other
Rentals
Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1 1,600)

($3,002)

CE

CE

($11,600.00)

($3,002.00)

GN

GN

Meetings should be conducted at city
facilities with little to no charaes.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (~f

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount ÷1- $0 code

Reduce funding for Object Code 3630 Rental of ($3,240) CE ($3,240.00) GN Reduce increase in current expense object
Office code

8 of

ERNESTY. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
EXECUTIVE! MANAGING DIRECTOR
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

Reduce funding for salaries

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
exoense
Reduce fu
code 3751

nding for current expense - object
Fees for Membershir,& Dues

($29,651)

($13,503)

($10,000)

S

CE

CE

($29,651 .00)

($13,503.00)

($10,000.00)

GN

GN

GN

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

POS

count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund
(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

Reducefunding for vacant funded
r~ositions

Suspend funding for one fiscal year

9 of

ERNESTY. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT /GENERAL GOVERNMENT

ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 10 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY: PROJECT & CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for salaries ($1 16,739) S ($1 16,739.00) GN Reduce funding for vacant funded
DoSitiOflS

($157,883)S ($157,833.00)HW
($124,294.00)SW

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3302 Electricity

($627,206) CE ($627,206.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($153,952) CE ($134,713.00) GN

($8,130.00) HW
($11,110.00) SW

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-O ut-Of-State

($32,000) CE ($32~,000.00)SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($53,300) CE ($1 1,400.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($12,700.00) HW
($29,200.00) SW

Increase funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other Services-Not Classified

$150,000 CE $150,000.00 GN Include monies for a feasibility study on
relocation of fire stations



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 11 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLtA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY: LAND SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
-f-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($3,150) CE ($3,150.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($8,170) CE ($8,170.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 12 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT ___________

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE I DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1—
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount -s-I- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for salaries ($106,692) S ($106,692.00) GN Reduce funding for vacant funded
oositions

Reduce funding for current expenses - Object
Code 3006 Other Professional Services

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) GN No justification or explanation for
appropriation

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1,105) CE ($1,105.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($6,402) CE ($6,402.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($153,636) CE ($153,636.00) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTOBILL 13 2011

PAGE: 13 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCEI DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ACCOUNTING & FISCAL SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for Salaries - Object Code
1102 Non Holiday Overtime Pay

($52,003) S ($46,927.00) GN No justification for increase in OT pay

($1,920.00) SW
($2,000.00) FG
($1,156.00) Sec8

Reduce funding for salaries ($129,085) S ($129,085.00) GN Reduce funding for vacant funded
DOSitiOflS

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($3,618) CE ($653.00) GN

($720.00) CD
($1,684.00)FG

($559.00)SE
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($6,200) CE ($6,200.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 14 of 111
DATE: ________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE I INTERNAL CONTROL
ACTIVITY: INTERNAL CONTROL

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷I~$0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for Current Expense - Object
Code 3004 Consultant Services

($127,252) CE ($127,252.00) GN

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($2,934) CE ($2,934.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,500) CE ($4,500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 15 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE I DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: PURCHASING AND GENERAL SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($995) CE ($995.00) GN

Reduce funding for CE - object code 3630
Rentals of Office Equip

($4,000) CE ($4,000.00) GN No justification for increase

Reduce funding for CE - object code 3751 Fees
for Memberships & Regis

($21,000) CE ($21 ,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for salaries ($58,185) S ($58,185.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2008



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 16 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE / DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: TREASURY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 15% in current
expense

($11,907) CE ($11532.00) GN

($75.00) WF
($300.00) SE

Reduce funding for CE - object code 3004
Consuftant Services

($8,000) CE ($8,000.00) GN No justification for increase

Reduce funding for CE - object code 3014
Management Feed

($11,520) CE ($11520.00) GN No justification for increase

Reduce funding for CE - object code 3751
Fees for Memberships & Regis

($1200) CE ($1200.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 17 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE I DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: REAL PROPERTY TAX

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($14,559) CE ($14,559.00) GN

Reduce funding for salaries ($205,952) S ($205,952.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2003

Reduce funding for salaries ($179,000) S ($179,000.00) GN Suspend funding for 3 new positions
requested until next fiscal year

Reduce funding for CE - Object code 1125
Personal Service Contract Positions

($9,396) CE ($9,396.00) GN No justification provided for increase.

Reduce funding for CE - Object code 3004
Consultant Services

($42,760) CE ($42,760.00) GN No justification provided for increase.

Reduce funding for CE - Object code 3006 0th
Contractual Svcs

($15,000) CE ($15,000.00) GN No justification provided for increase.

Reduce funding for CE - Object code 3906
Comput Softwre-Maint Agr

($70,500) CE ($70,500.00) GN No justification provided for increase.

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($25,560) CE ($25,560.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 18 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE! DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: BUDGETARY ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($161) CE ($161.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1 000) CE ($1 000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 19 of 111
DATE: _____________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE I DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: FISCAL/CIP ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($5,601) CE ($1 19.00) GN

($5,206.00’) CD
($276.00) CD

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($3,700) CE ($3,700.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object

code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State
($6,000) CE ($6,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for salaries ($370,860) S ($370,860.00) CD
Reduce funding for current expenses ($347,092) CE ($347,092.00) CD



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 131 2011

PAGE: 20 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FINANCE I DEPT OF BUDGET & FISCAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: LIQUOR COMMISSION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($17,543) CE ($17,543.00) LC

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($17,000) CE ($17,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($40,000) CE ($40,000.00) LC Suspend funding for one fiscal year



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Object

Source of funds (if
known)

Fund
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($2,077) CE ($2077.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,500) CE ($4,500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

21 of

ERNEST Y. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036

PARKS AND RECREATION
CULTURE-RECREATION/PARKS & RECREATION

ADMINISTRATION



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 22 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CU LTU RE-RECREATION/PARKS & RECREATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PARKS AND RECREATION
ACTIVITY: URBAN FORESTRY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +/~$0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($67,407) CE ($57,882.00) GN

($9,000.00)HB
($525.00) HN

Reduce funding for salaries ($394,037) S ($394,037.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2008

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($817) CE ($817.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

Reduce funding for salaries - Object Code 1107 ($14,000) S ($14,000.00) GN Reduce funding for increase in OT pay

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($24,000) CE ($24,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for salaries - Object Code 2153
Other Nursery Botanical

($18,000) CE ($18,000.00) GN Reduce funding for increase over FYi 1
appropriation



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 23 of 111
DATE: __________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION/PARKS & RECREATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PARKS AND RECREATION
ACTIVITY: MAINTENANCE SUPPORT SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($30,095) CE ($29,195.00) GN

($900.00) HN
Reduce funding for salaries ($93,947) S ($93,947.00) GN Reduce funding for positions that have

been vacant since 2008
Reduce funding for salaries - Object Code 1107 ($5,557) S ($5,557.00) GN Reduce funding for increase in OT pay

Reduce funding for current expense - Object
Code 3049

($187,094) CE ($137,094.00) GN Reduce funding for increase over FY11
appropriation

($50,000.00) HN
Reduce funding for current expense - Object
Code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,000) CE ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Increase funding for current expense - Object
Code 2505 - Maps and signs

$3,500 CE $3,500.00 GN Replace sign at Kaaawa Comfort Station

Reduce funding for current expense - Object
Code 3049

$10,000 CE $10,000.00 GN Sewage pump repair at Key Project



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 24 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTU RE-RECREATION/PARKS & RECREATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PARKS AND RECREATION
ACTIVITY: RECREATION SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($97,344) CE ($79,165.00) GN

($16,790.00) HN
~_____________________________________ ($375.00) FG

($1,014.00) SP

Reduce funding for salaries ($453,431) S ($453,431 .00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
1999

Reduce funding for salaries - object code 1107
Holiday OT Pay

($23,000) S ($23,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for salaries - object code 1109
Temporary Assignment Pay

($12,000) S ($12,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($140,232) CE ($136,512.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

($3,720.00) HN
Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($582,556) CE ($552,629.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

($29,927.00) HN
Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3990
Other Fixed Charges

($235,000) CD ($235,000.00) FG No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,800) CE ($1 800.00) HN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($2,000) CE ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 25 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036 ___________

FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTU RE-RECREATION/PARKS & RECREATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PARKS AND RECREATION
ACTIVITY: GROUND MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($126,415) CE ($121,464.00) GN

($450.00) BK
($4,502.00)HN

Reduce funding for salaries ($391,676) S ($391 ,676.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2001

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($3,012) CE ($3,012.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($200) CE ($200.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 26 of 111
DATE: _____________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: K~MRIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CU LTURE-RECREATION/SPECIAL REC FACILITIES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

POS.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($369) CE ($369.00) SV

Reducefunding for salaries ($132,309) S ($132,309.00) SV Reduce funding for positions vacant since
1997



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 27 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RI8ELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION/SPECIAL REC FACILITIES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
ACTIVITY: AUDITORIUMS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($25,366) CE ($24,435.00) SV

($931 .00) GO
Reduce funding for salaries ($43,613) S ($43,613.00) SV Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2002
Reduce funding for CE - ObjectCode 3302
Electricity

($1 330) CE ($1 330.00) SV Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Service Contract

($927,168) ($927,168.00) SV No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,500) CE ($4,500.00) SV Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($6,000) CE ($6,000.00) SV Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 28 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION/SPECIAL REC FACILITIES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
ACTIVITY: HONOLULU ZOO

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($28,666) CE ($28,666.00) SV

Increase funding for salaries $52,606 S $52,606.00 GN Restore full funding for Zoo animal
specialist III and Zoo vet tech I positions

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2517 Supplies Not classified

($10,000) CE ($10,000.00) SV No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3034 Guard & Security Services

($10,000) CE ($10,000.00) SV No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($2,158) CE ($2,158.00) SV Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($15,000) CE ($15,000.00) SV Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 29 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION/SPECIAL REC FACI LITIES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
ACTIVITY: GOLF COURSES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($72,652) CE ($72,652.00) GC

Reduce funding for salaries ($93,830) S ($93,830.00) GC Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2008

Reduce funding for salaries - object code 1107
Holiday OT Pay

($9,853) S ($9,853.00) GO No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,000) CE ($1,000.00) GC Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Add positions and equipment 5.0 $300,000 S $300,000.00 S Provide additional positions to provide
maintenance and flood control of all golf
courses

$700,000 CE $200,000.00 CG
$500,000.00 GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 30 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELUA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: LAW /DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATION COUNSEL
ACTIVITY: LEGAL SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(O~O)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($52,647) CE ($51 ,655.0O) GN

($992.00~SW
Reduce funding for salaries ($20,856) S ($20,856.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2003
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($37,500) CE ($37,500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($57,000) CE ($45,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($12,000.00) SW



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTOBILL 13 2011

PAGE: 31 of 111
DATE: __________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: LAW! DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATION COUNSEL
ACTIVITY: ETHICS COMMISSION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($1,032) CE ($1 032.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1 021) CE ($1 021 .00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 32 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HIGHWAY AND STREETS
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: HIGHWAY, STREETS AND ROADWAYS / DFM
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(O~O)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($19,237) CE ($15,009.00) ON

($1 ,228.O0’ HW
($3,000.00) HD

Reduce funding for salaries ($4,760) S ($4,760.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
1998

($25,004) S ($25,004.00) HW Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2009

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3033 ground maintenance

($47,800) CE ($47,800.00) GN No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,275) CE ($700.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($3,575.00) HW



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTOBILL 13 2011

PAGE: 33 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GEN GOVT IGEN. GOVT FACILITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FACILITY MAI NTENANCE
ACTIVITY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS & ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

~Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($93,139) CE ($93,139.00) GN

($104,785.00)HW
Reduce funding for salaries ($389,097) S ($389,097.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2000
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Service Contract

($408,361) CE ($408,361 .00) GN No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($497,138) CE ($34,683.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

($462,455.00) HW
Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 2201
CIng and Toilet Supplies

($46,550) CE ($46,550.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 2752
Parts/Acces-Eguip

($10,000) CE ($10,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3033
Grounds Maintenance

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3034
Guards & Security Services

($100,000) CE ($100,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3043
Tree Trimming & Pruning Svcs

($14,500) CE ($14,500.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3049
Other Services-Not Classified

($95,172) CE ($95,172.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

_______of

ERNESTV. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITY MAtNTENANCE

34 111

GEN GOVT I GEN. GOVT FACILITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE

PUBLIC BUILDINGS & ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
Count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3601
Joint Pole Maintenance

($200,000) CE ($200,000.00) HW No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3751
Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,600) ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($2,600.00) HW



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($164,854) CE ($28,171.00) GN

($29,973.00) HW
($18,627.00~SW
($88,083.00) WF

Reduce funding for salaries ($74,020) S ($74,020.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2000

Reduce funding for salaries ($181,113) S ($1 18,113.00) WF Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2003

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3751
Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($29,000) ($5,800.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($5,800.00) HW
($2,900.00) SW

($14,500.OOj WF

35 of

ERNESTY. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GEN GOVT IAUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF FACILITY MAI NTENANCE
AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT SERVICES



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 36 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HIGHWAY AND STREETS
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: HIGHWAY, STREETS AND ROADWAYS / DFM
ACTIVITY: ROAD MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
÷1-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($99,848) CE $21 ,81 7.00 GN

($68,889.00) HW
($8,992.00) HB

($150.00) BK
Reduce funding for salaries ($862,879) S ($862,879.00) HW Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2003
Reduce funding for salaries ($221,481) S ($221 481 .00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2001
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2201 CIng and Toilet Supplies

($77,350) CE ($77,350.00) HW No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Service Contract

($98,300) CE ($98,300.00) HW No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other Services Not Classified

($100,000) CE ($100,000.00) HW No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3203 Transport of Things

($30,000) CE ($30,000.00) HW No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

Reduce funding for salaries ($221,481) S ($221 ,481 .00)
~__________

GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2001



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 37 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HIGHWAY AND STREETS
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: HIGHWAY, STREETS AND ROADWAYS I DFM
ACTIVITY: ROAD MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
4-1-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +/~$0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3670 Other Rentals

($28,830) CE ($28,830.00) HW No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3751
Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,500) CE ($2,500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3006 Other Prof Svcs

($48,000) CE ($48,000.00) GN No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure for Other
Professional Services & Training Services
for Employees



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 38 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION ICOMMUNITY MUSIC
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: MANAGING DIRECTOR
ACTIVITY: ROYAL HAWAIIAN BAND

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount .i-/- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($1,916) CE ($1,916.00) GN



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($142,104) CE ($142,104.00) GN

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in
equipment

($3,260) CE ($3,260.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($70,000) CE ($70,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($74,230) CE ($74,230.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

39 of

ERNEST Y. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT / DATA PROCESSING

ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENTOF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 40 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT / DATA PROCESSING
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
ACTIVITY: OPERATIONS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
~

(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($212) CE ($212) FG



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount ÷1- $0 Code Amount ÷1- $0 code
Reduce funding for salaries ($112,104) S ($112,104.00) SW Reduce f

2004
unding for positions vacant since

41 of

ERNEST Y. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT / DATA PROCESSING

ERP-CSR
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 42 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! DATA PROCESSING
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF I NFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
ACTIVITY: RADIO AND NETWORK

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Source of funds (if

JUSTIFICATION
Character of Exp.

Object
known)

Fund
(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

Reduce funding for salaries ($80,803) S ($80,803.00) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 43 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT / LAW
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($46,867) CE ($46,867) GN

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($66,000) CE ($66,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 44 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! LAW
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ACTIVITY: PROSECUTION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($2,069) CE ($1 073.00) FG

($996.00) SP



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 45 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT/ LAW
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ACTIVITY: VICTIM/WITNESS ASSISTANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($3,301) CE ($1,231 .00) FG

($2,069.00) SP



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
i-1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($246) CE ($246.00) HW

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1 475) CE ($1 475.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

46 of

ERNEST Y. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES / MASS TRANSIT

ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES



EXECUTRIE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 47 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
ACTIVITY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($5,637) CE ($830.00) HW

($3,399.00) BK
($1 ,407.OO) FG

Reduce funding for salaries ($81,960) S ($81 ,960.OO) HW Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2009

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,935) CE ($2,444.00) HW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($491.00) BK



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($2,023) CE ($2,023.00) HW

Reduce funding for salaries ($75,956) S ($75,956.00) HW Reduce funding for positions vacant since
1998

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($200) CE ($200.00) HW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

48 of

ERNEST Y. MARTIN

111

KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES /MASS TRANSIT
DEPARTMENT OFTRANSPORTATION SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

Reduce funding for salaries

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1109 Temporary Assignment Pay
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3670 Other Rentals
Reduce fu
code 3751

nding for current expense - object
Fees for Mbrshp & Reqis

($191,520)

($10,000)

($11,300)

($5,600)

S

CE

CE

CE

($191 520.00)

(Si 0,000.00)

($1 1 300.00)

($5,600.00)

HW

HW

HW

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund

(0.0) Amount ÷1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current ($27,492) CE ($27,492.00) HW
expense

HW

Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2008
No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation
No justification for increase from FY11
aoorooriation
Suspend funding for one fiscal year

49 of 111

ERNEST Y. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
PUBLIC SAFETY/TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND TECHNOLOGY



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCI LMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13

111

2011

Reduce funding for salaries

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3262 Printincj and Bindinc~
Reduce funding for current expense- object
code 3670 Other rentals
Reduce fu
code 3751

nding for current expense - object
Fees for Mbrshø & Reals

($102,600)

($36,480)

S

CE

($102,600.00)

($36,480.00)

BT

BT

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷I~$0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($1,554,325) CE ($1,535,305.00) HW

($19,020.00)FG

($11,000)

($12,000)

($71,000)

CE

CE

CE

($1 1 ,000.00)

($12,000.00)

($71 ,000.00)

BT

BT

HW

Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2009
No justification or information provided for
line item expenditure

No justification for increase from FYi 1
a~propriation
No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation
Suspend funding for one fiscal year

50 of

ERNEST Y. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES/ MASS TRANSIT

PUBLIC TRANSIT
DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 51 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES I HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-~-1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($3,514) CE ($3,514.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3007 Rent of Offices

($39,890)CE ($39,890.00) GN No justification for ncrease from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other Services-Not Classified

($27,275) CE ($27,275.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,000) CE ($1,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 52 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES I HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: SPECIAL PROJECTS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-4-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIflCATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($43,755) CE ($8,249.00) GN

($1 345.00) LE
($3,010.00) CD

($31,152.00) FG
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($62,496) CE ($62,496.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Increase funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other services-not classified

$100,000 CE $100,000.00 GN Additional funding for At-Risk
Youth/Gang/Intervention Services

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,880) CE ($605.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($1,275.0O~)FG
Increase funding for salaries $370,860 S $370,860.00 CD
Increase funding for current expense $347,092 CE $347,092.00 CD
Increase funding for current expense $1,000,000 CE $1,000,000.00 GN See proviso language



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 53 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES! HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: SPECIAL PROJECTS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Add proviso language: Proviso: A total of at least $1 ,500,000 out
of current expenses shall be used for
various grants as follows: at least
$1 ,000,000 shall be awarded to private
non-profit organizations to implement
human services, housing, urban renewal
and community development



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 54 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES I HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: OFFICE WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($1,095) CE ($1 095.00) FG

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3007 Rent of Office

($1 2,189) CE ($12,189.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($15,000) CE ($15,000.00) FG Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 55 of 111
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES I HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ELDERLY SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +/~$0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($99,003) CE ($652.00) GN

($47,726.00)FG
($50,625.00~SF

Reducefunding for current expense - object
code 2051 Office Supplies

($5,107) CE ($204.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

($406.00) FG
($4,497.00) SP

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,680) CE ($1 850.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($2,830.00) FG
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($4,360) CE ($4,360.00) FG Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 56 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES I HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: WORK HAWAII

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($60,773) CE ($90.00) GN

($60,683.00) FG
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2401 Educ Recrtn/Scntfic Suppl

($8,397) CE ($8,397.00) FG No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3007 Rent of Offices

($31,955) CE ($31,955.00) FG No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3006 0th Professional Svcs

($8,600) CE ($8,600.00) FG No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-of-State

($23,400) CE ($23,400.00) FG Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3670 Other Rentals

($19,600) CE ($19,600.00) FG No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($7,500) CE ($7,500.00) FG Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 57 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES I HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENTOF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($756,189) CE ($26,145.00) GN

($2,925.00) RA
($298.00) CD

($2,250.00) FG
($673,827.00) SE

. ($419.00) SF
Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in
equipment

($806) CE ($806.00) SE

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs Contract Positions

($1 13,148) CE ($1 13,148.00) SE No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2756 Part/Acces-Eguip

($15,200) CE ($15,200.00) SE No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3007 Rent of Offices

($23,400) CE ($23,400.00) SE No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-of-State

($33,600) CE ($33,600.00) SE Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3406 Rep & Maint-Comput Equip

($8,800) CE ($8,800.00) SE No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($53,000) CE ($53,000.00) SE Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 58 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES! HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: COMMUNITY BASED DEVELOPMENT

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

POS.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ~ $0
Object
Code Amount -i-I- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($68,493) CE ($281.00) GN

($2,249.00)CD
($65,963.00) FG

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs Contract Positions

($27,636) CE ($27,636.00) CD No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,000) CE ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 59 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT / PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OFPLANNING AND PERMITTING
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-4-I-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ~ $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($12,688) CE ($11,795.00) GN

($893.00) SW
Reduce funding for salaries ($127,764) S ($127,764.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2007

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3406 Rep & Maint-Comput Equip

($45,000) CE ($45,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3630 Rentals of Office Equip

($10,000) CE ($10,000.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($14,000) CE ($12,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($2,000.00) SW



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 60 of 111
DATE: _________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT/ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
ACTIVITY: SITE DEVELOPMENT

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-4-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($3,467) CE ($2,598.00) HW

($86900) SW
Reduce funding for salaries ($72,828) S ($72,828.00) SW Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2002
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-of-State

($10,000) CE ($10,000.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($3,900) CE ($900.00) HW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($3,000.00’) SW
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3821 Auto Allow-Other (Nt)

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) HW No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for salaries ($94,848) S ($94,848.00) SW Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2008

61 of 111

ERNESTY. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT / PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
LAND USE PERMITS



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 62 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
ACTIVITY: PLANNING

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
.4-I-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($34,224) CE ($34,224.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,000) CE ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 63 of 111
DATE: _________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT/ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
ACTIVITY: CUSTOMER SERVICE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount ~ $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($743) CE ($743.00)

Reduce funding for salaries ($130,440) S ($130,440.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2001

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($50,736) CE ($50,736.00) GN No justification for increase from FY11
appropriation



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 64 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! PROTECTION INSPECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
ACTIVITY: BUILDING

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($3,984) CE ($3,984.00) GN

Reduce funding for salaries ($43,557) S ($43,557.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2005

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,500) CE ($2,500.00) GN Suspending funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 65 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT/ EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMER SERVICE
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($1,103) CE ($1,103.00) GN

Reduce funding for salaries ($130,289) S ($130,289.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2005

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($100) CE ($100.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 66 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENTI EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMER SERVICE
ACTIVITY: PUBLIC COMMUNICATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0~O)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1,099) CE ($99700) GN

($102.00) SP
Reduce funding for salaries ($42,547) S ($42,547.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2008
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($183,828) CE ($183,828.00) GN No justification or explanation for object code
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,420) CE ($1 ,420.O0) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



DATE:
COUNCILM EMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
4/-

(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($9,038) CE ($9,038.00) GN

Reduce funding for salaries ($74,857) S ($74,857.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2002

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($65,880) CE ($65,880.00) GN No justification or explanation for object code
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshr & Reais

($1,000) CE ($1,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3302 Electricity

($1,230) CE ($1,230.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for enerqy

PAGE: 67 of 111

ERNEST Y. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
GENERAL GOVERNMENT/ EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMER SERVICE
SATELLITE CITY HALL



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 68 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT/ EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENTOFCUSTOMERSERVICE
ACTIVITY: MOTOR VEF-UCLE. LICENSING AND PERMITS

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($125,966) CE ($100,183.00) GN

($25,783.00)HB
Reducefunding for salaries ($138,754) S ($138,754.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since

2002
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($135,024) CE ($135,024.00) GN No justification or explanation for object code
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2O5lOffice Supplies

($20,220) CE ($20,220.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2506 Mv-Hat Emblem tag Ctf

($21,480) CE ($21,480.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,625) CE ($1 ,625.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3630 Rental of Office Equip

($31,100) CE ($31 ,1 00.00) GN No justification for increase from FYi 1
appropriation



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 69 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: POLICE COMMISSION

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(00)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1,680) CE ($1 ,680.00) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 70 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY / POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: CHIEF OF POLICE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($10,787) CE ($10,787.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($12,700) CE ($12,700.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($166,097) CE ($166,097.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($10,500) CE ($10,500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

71 of 111

ERNEST Y. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
PUBLIC SAFETY/ POLICE PROTECTION
POLICE DEPARTMENT
PATROL



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 72 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCtLMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: tRAFFIC

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1,5% in current
expense

($13,959) CE ($13,959.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,000) CE ($4,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 73 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: SPECIALIZED SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($13,920) CE ($13,920.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($7,000) CE ($7,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 74 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: CENTRALIZED RECEIVING

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
.4-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($4,792) CE ($4,792.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,000) CE ($1,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 75 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: HOMELAND SECURITY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($2,602) CE ($2,602.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,250) CE ($1 ,250.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 76 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($194,820) CE ($194,820.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,000)CE ($4,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 77 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY / POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: JUVENILE SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1 1,488) CE ($1 1,488.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($12,000) CE ($12,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($15,145) CE ($15,145.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,000) CE ($1 ,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

78 of 111

ERNESTY. MAHTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
POLICE DEPARTMENT
NARCOTICS / VICE



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 79 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY / POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: SCIENTIFIC INVESTIGATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($8,471) CE ($8,471 .00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($3,000) CE ($3,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



PAGE:
DATE:
COU NCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($15,474) CE ($15,474.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($3,000) CE ($3,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

80 of 111

ERNEST Y. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
PUBLIC SAFETY/ POLICE PROTECTION
POUCE DEPARTMENT
COMMUNICATION



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 81 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELUA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: RECORDS AND IDENTIFICATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($17,845) CE ($17,845.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($500) CE ($500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 82 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount -i-I- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($57,661) CE ($57,661 .00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($500) CE ($500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 83 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overafi department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($34,748) CE ($34,748.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1 000) CE ($1 000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 84 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: K~MRIBELLJA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($16,395) CE ($16,395.00) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 85 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: HUMAN RESOURCES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($9,343) CE ($9,343.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($10,000) CE ($10,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 86 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! POLICE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: TRAINING

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-i-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($20,138) CE ($20,138.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($30,000) CE ($30,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 87 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY I EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
ACTIVITY: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($5,640) CE ($5,021 .00) GN

($438.00) FG
($181.00)SP

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($3,500) CE ($3,500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($21,540) CE ($2,400.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

Reduce fu
code 3751

nding for current expense - object
Fees for MbrshD & Aegis

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exi-Out-Of-State

($3,045)

($8,930)

CE

CE

($3,045.00)

($8,930.00)

GN

GN

Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Suspend funding for one fiscal year

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATIONObject Fund
(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current ($3,669) CE ($3,669.00) GN
expense

88 of 111

ERNESTY. MARTIN
KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
PUBLIC SAFETY! OTHER PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL EXAMINER
INVESTIGATION OF DEATHS



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 89 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(O~O)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount -i-I- $0

Fund
code

OveraHdepartment reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($10,641) CE ($10,641 .00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($16,000) CE ($16,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($25,003) CE ($25,003.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($13,000) CE ($13,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 90 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: FIRE COMMUNICATION CENTER

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($3,358) CE ($3,358.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($5,700) CE ($5,700.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 91 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: FIRE PREVENTION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-1-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($5,064) CE ($5,064.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($5,000) CE ($5,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 92 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: MECHANIC SHOP

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% n current
expense

($17,973) CE ($17,973.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($2,000) CE ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 93 of 111
DATE: __________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: TRAINING AND RESEARCH

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos~
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount -i-I- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷/~ $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($3,055) CE ($3,055.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTTOBILL 13 2011

PAGE: 94 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLJA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY / FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: RADIO SHOP

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1,422) CE ($1,422.00) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 95 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: FIRE OPERATIONS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-4-I-
(OM)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($1 13,876) CE ($1 13,876.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($71,000) CE ($71 000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($79,359) CE ($79,359.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 96 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! FIRE PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTIVITY: FIRE BOAT

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
-4-I-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($25,852) CE ($25,852.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($300) CE ($300.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($79,359) CE ($79,359.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 97 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY /OTHER PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ~ $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($877) CE ($877.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($1,500) CE ($1 500.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($550) CE ($550.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 98 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY! OTHER PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENTOF EMERGENCY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +I~$0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($68,587) CE ($68,587.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($6,000) CE ($6,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,000) CE ($1 ,000.O0) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($18,718) CE ($18,718.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 99 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KtM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: PUBLIC SAFETY/ OTHER PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: OCEAN SAFETY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($10,371) CE ($5,801 .00) GN

($858.00~HN
($3,712.00)SP

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($1,000) CE ($1 ,000.O0) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for CE - Object Code 3302
Electricity

($3,698) CE ($3,698.00) GN Monies can be taken out of the provisional
account for energy

Increase funding for salaries $179,263 S $179,263.00 GN Add funding for lifeguards at Veizyland Beach
Park

Increase funding for salaries - Object Code
1102 Non-Holiday OT

$5,000 S $5,000.00 GN

Increase funding for salaries - Object Code
1103 Hazard Pay

$5,000 S $5,000.00 GN

Increase funding for salaries - Object Code
1107 Holiday Pay

$35,000 S $35,000.00 GN

Increase funding for salaries - Object Code
1125 Contract Positions

$67,512 S $67,512.00 GN

Increase funding for current expenses $141,143 CE $141,143.00 GN Fringe benefits, medical/rescue
supplies/uniforms



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 100 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT / PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCE
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(OM)

Character of Exp. Source of funds if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($2,245) CE ($2,245.00) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 101 of 111
DATE: ___________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! PERSONNELADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCE
ACTIVITY: EMPLPYMENTAND PERSONNEL SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
4/-

(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($3,195) CE ($3,195.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($3,925) CE ($3,925.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 102 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! PERSONNELADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCE
ACTIVITY: CLASSIFICATION AND PAY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($145) CE ($145.00) GN
~____________________________________

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($700) CE ($700.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for salaries ($38,988) S ($38,988.00) GN Reduce funding for positions vacant since
2008



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 103 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENTOF HUMAN RESOURCE
ACTIVITY: HEALTH SERVICES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($2,262) CE ($2,262.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($6,100)CE ($6,100.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-O ut-Of-State

($2,000) CE ($2,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 104 of 111
DATE: __________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT / PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCE
ACTIVITY: INDUSTRIAL SAFETY AND WORKERS COMPENSATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds if known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount .+-I- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($519) CE ($519.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($400) CE ($400.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 105 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT! PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCE
ACTIVITY: LABOR RELATIONS AND TRAINING

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

OveraH department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($3,145) CE ($3,145.00) GN

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3006 0th Professional Svcs

($25,000) CE ($25,000.00) GN No justification orexplanation for object code
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($4,000) CE ($4,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 106 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: SANITATION I SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount ÷1- $0
Object
Code Amount -i-I- $0

Fund
code

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($71,420) CE ($71 ,420.O0) GN

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($73,450) CE ($73,450.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3015 Attorney Fees

($1,000,000) CE ($1,000,000.00) SW No justification or explanation for object code
appropriation

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($201 ,500) CE ($201 500.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3049OtherServices-NotClassified

($200,000) CE ($200,000.00) SW Suspend department training support for one
fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3252 Adver & Publcn of Notices

($75,000)CE ($75,000.00)SW Reducetine item appropriation by 50 percent



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 107 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNESTY. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: SANITATION I SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENTOFENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for salaries ($218,253) S ($218,253.00) GN
Reduce funding for salaries - objectcode1109
Temporary Assignment Pay

($38,000) S ($38,000.00) SW No justification for increase in appropriation
over FYi 1

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($97,059) CE ($52,968.00) GN

($44,091.00) SW
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($75,135) CE ($75,135.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2401 Educ Recrtn/Scntfic Suppi

($31,500) CE ($8,000.00) GN No justification for increase in appropriation
over FYi 1

($23,500.00) SW
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($28,600) CE ($12,000.00) GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($16,600.00~SW
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other Services-Not Classified

($175,000) CE ($175,000.00) SW Suspend partial funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3252 Adver & Pubicn of Notices

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) GN Reduce line item appropriation by 50 percent

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3004 Consultant Svcs

($1 000,000) CE ($1,000,000.00) GN Suspend funding for public outreach and
training for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3262 Printing and Binding

($20,000) CE ($20,000.00) GN Reduce line item appropriation by 50 percent



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 108 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST V. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: SANITATION I SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: COLLECTION SYSTEM AND MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for salaries ($943,216) S ($943,216.00) SW Reduce funding for positions that have been
vacant since 1996

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($139,726) CE ($139,726.00) SW

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($24,000) CE ($24,000.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2752 Parts/Acces-Equip (attch to Bldgs)

($500,000) CE ($500,000.00) SW Reduce line item appropriation by 50 percent

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($30,000) CE ($30,000.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other Services-Not Classified

($1 500,000) CE ($1,500,000.00) SW Suspend funding for staff augmentation for
one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENTTO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 109 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTtON/PROGRAM: SANITATION / SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷/~ $0

Fund
code

Reducefunding for salaries ($130,657) S ($130,657.00) SW
Overall department reduction of 1.5% in current
expense

($690,618) CE ($690,618.00) SW

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2752 Parts/Acces-Equip (attch to Bldgs)

($155,000) CE ($155,000.00) SW No justification for increase in appropriation
over FYi 1

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($23,933) CE ($23,933.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($30,150) CE ($30,150.00) SW Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3004 Consultant Svcs

($860,000) CE ($860,000.00) SW Suspend funding for electronic O&M
maintenance and manuals for one fiscal year



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 110 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: SANITATION I WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: REFUSE AND COLLECTION

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(~0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds if known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reducefunding for salaries ($158,151) S ($158,151.00) WF
Reduce funding for salaries - objectcode 1109
Temporary Assignment Pay

S No justification for increase in appropriation
over FYi 1

Overall department reduction of 1 .5% in current
expense

($1,743,965) CE ($551 779.00) WF-GN

($1,027,478.00) WF
($164,708.00) WF-RECYCLING

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 1125 Personal Svcs-Contract Positions

($41,244) CE ($41 224.00) WF-GN No justification for increase in appropriation
over FY11

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-State

($36,000) CE ($36,000.00) WF Suspend funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 2517 Supplies-Not Classified

($83,500) CE ($64,700.00) WF-GN Suspend funding for event/display materials
and various supplies not classified for one
fiscal year

($18,800.00)WF
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3751 Fees for Mbrshp & Regis

($49,800) CE ($43,300.00) WF-GN Suspend funding for one fiscal year

($3,500.00) WF
($3,000.00) WF

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3006 0th Professional Svcs

($125,050) CE ($125,050.00) WF Suspend partial funding for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3040 Solid Waste Disposal

($470,000) CE ($470,000.00) WF-GN No justification for increase in appropriation
over FYi 1



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 111 of 111
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST Y. MARTIN
CONTACT/PHONE: KIM RIBELLIA EXT. 85036
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: SANITATION / WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACTIVITY: REFUSE AND COLLECTION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp. Source of funds (if known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3004 Consultant Svcs

($425,000)CE ($125,000.00) WF-GN Reduce tine item appropriation by 50 percent

($300,000.00) WF
Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3049 Other Services-Not Classified

($637,500) CE ($637,500.00) WF-GN Suspend partial funding for recycling
education events,
website/server/enhancements, glass
recycling market development, public
education, demonstration projects and on-call
roll off hauling for one fiscal year

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3262 Printing and Binding

($51,450) CE ($51 ,450.00) WF Reduce line item appropriation by 50 percent

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3898 Refuse Recycle Surcharge

($217,600) CE ($217,600.00) WF-GN No justification for increase in appropriation
over FYi 1

Reduce funding for current expense - object
code 3252 Adver & Publcn of Notices

($130,550) CE ($36,100.00) WF-GN Suspend partial funding for one fiscal year

($94,450.00) WF



U)

>~
>c’:$
1—0

‘ii’



ANNH. KOBAYASHI
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 5
CHAIR, COMMITTEE ON PLANNING
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5005
FAX: (808) 768-1227
EMAIL: akobayashi~honoIuIu.gov

C I TY COt~ThTCI I~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

March31, 2011

MEMORANDUM

COUNCTLMEMBERERNESTMARTIN

BUDGET COMMITTEE CHAIR

COUNCILMEMBERANN H. KOBAYASH

SUBMITTING AMENDMENTS TO BILL 13(2011)

I amrespectfullysubmittingamendmentsto Bill 13 (2011)

Committeeon Budget.
for considerationby the

TO:

FROM:

RE:

Enclosure



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

3/30/2011
Kobayashi
Michele Sansone/x85057
General GovernmentlExecuflve
Managing Director
City Management

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Adds funds for a full-time Agricultural Liasion
position.

1.0 $70,000 S $70,000 GN Addtion of a full-time Agricultural Liasion is
needed to advocate for the development
of city policies and procedures that
promote agriculture. Also provides a point
person to coordinate efforts with state and
city departments to develop appropriate
opportunitiesfor the agricultural industries
on Oahu.

of 2



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 2 of 2
DATE: 3/30/20 1 1
COUNCILMEMBER: Kobayashi
CONTACT/PHONE: Michele Sansone/x85057
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: General Government/Executive
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: Managing Director
ACTIVITY: City Management

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Reduces the amount of $70,000 from funding
for Economic Development Activities within City
Management.The reduction is to the $437,979
proposed amount in Object Code 3006: Other
Professional Services.

0.0 ($70,000) CE ($70,000) GN The addition of an Agricultural Liasion will
offset the reduction of funding for
Economic Development Activities by
adding an expert related to agriculture.



COUNCIL DISTRICT VI
Councilmember Tulsi Gabbard Tamayo



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 1 of 4
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: TULSI GABBARD TAMAYO
CONTACT/PHONE: D. MASUNO x85071
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES / HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
ACTIVITY: SPECIAL PROJECTS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Increase funding for Weed-n-Seed program $125,000 CE $125,000 CE Include funding to continue Weed-n-Seed
program on Oahu

4/1/2011,9:47AM



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 2 of 4
DATE: ____________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: TULSI GABBARD TAMAYD
CONTACT/PHONE: D. MASUNO x85071
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: EXECUTIVE IMANAGING DIRECTOR
ACTIVITY: CULTURE AND THE ARTS

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Source of funds (if

JUSTIFICATIONCharacter of Exp.
Object

Amount +1- $0 Code

known)
Fund

Amount +1- $0 code
Reduce funding for salaries ($303,536) S ($303,536) GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 3 of 4
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: TULSI GABBARD TAMAYO
CONTACT/PHONE: D. MASUNO x85071
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: EXECUTIVE I MANAGING DIRECTOR
ACTIVITY: CITY MANAGEMENT

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Increase funding for current expense - Object
Code 3751 Fees for Memberships

$1 700 CE $1,700 GN Fee for Sister City Relationship -

International Organization



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 4 of 4
DATE: ____________________________________________
COUNCILMEMBER: TULSI GABBARD TAMAYO
CONTACT/PHONE: D. MASUNO x85071
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION/PARKS & RECREATION
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PARKSAND RECREATION
ACTIVITY: GROUND MAINTENANCE

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Increase funding for current expense - Object
Code 3304 Water

$1,500,000 CE $1,500,000 GN Increase water use at all city parks. *

Over the last 6 years the cost of water has
increased on the average of 5.8% per year
from $1 .98/M (FY2005) to $3.13/M
(FY2O11). DPR anticipates a similar
increase for Fiscal Year 12.



COUNCIL DISTRICT VIII
Councilmember Breene Harimoto



CIT~Y COUNCIL
~ CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065

BREENEHARIMOTO
Councilmember District VIII
Chair, Transportation and Transit Planning Committee
Telephone: (808) 768-5008
Facsimile: (808) 768-5011

March 31, 2011

Memorandum

To: Coundilmember Ernie Martin

Chair, Budget Committee

Fr: CouncH member Breene Harimoto

Re: CD1 Amendments

Attached are my recommended amendments to the foHowing bills for consideration by the

Budget Committee:

• Bill 12(2011) Legislative Budget;
• BiH 13 (2011) Operating Budget; and,
• Bill 14(2011) Capital Budget.

In addition, please find attached a memo transmitting proviso language and other amendments
necessary to support my proposed amendments.

If you have any questions, please call me at x85008 or Robert of my staff at x85066.

Thank you.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 1 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: Robert/x85066
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: Human Services
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: Department of Community Services
ACTIVITY: Office of Special Projects

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION
Object Fund

(0.0) Amount i-I- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Add the following provisos: The December 2010 City Auditor audit

raised serious concerns regarding the
“$500,000 shall be appropriated out of current implementation and management of the
expenses for grants to be awarded to private Leeward Coast Community Benefits
non-profit organizations to implement programs Program. Many deficiencies were
or projects that create or promote sustainable, revealed including lax contract
measurable improvement in systems to end or management, a lack of formal policies and
prevent homelessness on Oahu; with no more procedures, no grant training program,
than 10% used to cover administrative costs minimal grantee accountability and
relating to the disbursement of these funds and compliance, and the absence of a formal
shall be expended for no other purpose.” policy regarding unspent and unresolved

grant funding. Until such time as these
“No funds shall be appropriated out of current and other issues identified in the audit are
expenses for the Leeward Coast Community resolved, funding should be discontinued.
Benefits Program.”

As an alternative island-wide community
benefit, funding should be directed
towards achieving systemic changes in
homelessness on Oahu.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 2 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: Robert/x85066
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: General Government/Planning and Zoning
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: Department of Planning and Permitting
ACTIVITY: Planninci

DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

IA Add funding and positions for transit
oriented development activities,

2.0 $491,584 S $191,584 GN Planning relating to transit oriented
development is a function of the City’s
Department of Planning and Permitting
(DPP). Therefore, these positions and
funds should be located in DPP, rather
than in the Honolulu Authority for Rapid
Transportation (as identified in its
proposed FY 11-12 budget).

CE $300,000.00 GN



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 3 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: Robert/x85066
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: Utifities or Other Enterprises/Mass Transit
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation
ACTIVITY: Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Add appropriation for Honolulu Authority for
Rapid Transportation. Add proviso: No more
than 54 FTE positions for this activity may be
filled with permanent hires. The remaining
positions may be filled by personal services
contracts from the remaining salary funds for
this activity.’

134.0 $13,593,480 S $9,340,490 TR This brings the HART budget into
compliance with RCH Section 17-106.

Additionally, all HART startup staffing may
not be needed in the long-term and
different expertise and skill levels may be
required after the rapid transit system is
completely operational.

CE $4,252,990 TR



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 4 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: RobertJx85O66
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: Misceflaneous/Retirement and Pension Contributions
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ____________________________________________
ACTIVITY: Fringe Benefits for the Honolulu Authority for Rapid

Transportation

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION
Object Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Add appropriation for fringe benefits for $3,961 601 CE $3,961 601 TR This brings the HART budget into
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation compliance with RCH Section 17-106.
staff. Add proviso: “Monies for this activity
shall only be used to pay for fringe benefits,
including, but not limited to, retirement system
contributions, FICA tax — employer’s share
contributions, Hawaii Employer-Union Benefits
Trust Fund contributions, and workers and
unemployment compensation.”



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 5 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: Robert/x85066
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: MisceHaneous/Transfers to Other Funds
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ____________________________________________
ACTIVITY: Transfer to General Fund for Central Administrative Services

Expenses

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(O~O)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount i-/- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

Add CASE reimbursement from Transit Fund $992,068 CE $992068 TR This brings the HART budget into
compliance with RCH Section 17-106.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 6 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: Robert/x85066
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: Miscellaneous/Transfers to Other Funds
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY: Transfer to General Fund for Services Provided to Honolulu

Authority for RaDid Transportation

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIRCATION
Object Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Add reimbursement to the General Fund for $2,035,477 CE $2,035,477 TR This brings the HART budget into
services provided by other city departments to compliance with RCH Section 17-106.
the Honolulu Authority for Rapid
Transportation. Add proviso: “Monies for this
activity shall only be used to pay for services
provided to the Honolulu Authority for Rapid
Transportation by other City departments such
as the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Services, Department of Corporation Counsel,
Department of Planning and Permitting and the
Department of Design and Construction. The
amount of such payment shall be mutually
agreed upon.”



PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

7 of 10
3/31/2011
Breene Harimoto
RoberfJx85O66
Miscellaneous/Transfers to Other Funds

Transfer to Transit Fund

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
÷1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount ÷1- $0

Fund
code

Add transfer of 1/2% GET surcharge revenues
from General Fund to Transit Fund as required
by state law.

$176,000,000 CE $176,000,000 GN This brings the HART budget into
compliance with RCH Section 17-106.



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

8 of
3/31/2011
Breene Harimoto
Robert/x85066

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION
Object Fund

(0.0) Amount +1- $0 Code Amount +1- $0 code
Amend Specific Provisos by adding a new This brings the HART budget into
section (c) to read as follows: “(c) Should compliance with RCH Section 17-106.
monies received from the State of Hawaii for
collection of the county surcharge on state
general excise and use tax exceed the
amounts specified hereinbefore in Section 1
and 10, the excess is hereby appropriated to
the general fund and shall be transferred from
the general fund to the transit fund. Within
fourteen days of the transfer, the Director of
Budget and Fiscal Services shall report to the
Council on the excess amount(s) appropriated
and transferred to the transit fund.”

10

Section 13. Srecific Provisos



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE:
DATE:
COUNCILMEMBER:
CONTACT/PHONE:
FUNCTION/PROGRAM:
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY:
ACTIVITY:

9 of
3/31/2011
Breene Harimoto
Robert/x85066

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known)
JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount i-/- $0

Fund
code

I B Delete $491,584 from this activity. ($491584) ($491,584) GN Monies required for transit oriented
development activities within the
Department of Planning and Permitting.

10

Miscellaneous/Other Miscellaneous

Provision for Judgements, Settlements and Losses



EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 2011

PAGE: 10 of 10
DATE: 3/31/2011
COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto
CONTACT/PHONE: Robert/x85066
FUNCTION/PROGRAM: Miscellaneous/Other Miscellaneous
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: ____________________________________
ACTIVITY: Provision for Judciements. Settlements and Losses

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

Pos.
count
+1-
(0.0)

Character of Exp.
Source of funds (if

known) JUSTIFICATION

Amount +1- $0
Object
Code Amount +1- $0

Fund
code

2B Delete $500,000 from this activity. ($500,000) ($500,000) GN Funds required for possible legal
expenses for the City Council relating to
the Honolulu Authority for Rapid
Transportation.



0

I-.
—

1U)
~2G)

0=
1~ (~)

0
0



C I TY COUNC I I~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

NESTORGARCIA
Council Chair

City Council District IX
(808) 768-5009 {Voice}
(808)768-5011 {Fax}
ngarciaa’Iiouo~ii! LI. ~O\

March 31, 2011

MEMORANDUM

TO: ERNEST Y. MARTtN, CHAIR
COMMITTEE ON BUD(

FROM: NESTOR R. GARCIA
COUNCTLMEMB~R~

Subject: Amendments

Attached, p!ease find budget amendments for your review and consideration for the
proposed Committee Drafts.

NRG/mt

RICT 9

Attachments



DATE: March 30, 2011 EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET Page 1 of 3
PROPOSEDAMENDMENT TO BILL 13 (2011)

FUNCTION/PROGRAM: GENERAL GOVERNMENT Councilmember: Garcia

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: PLANNING AND ZONING Contact/Phone:0. Young, x85050

ACTIVITY: Department of Planning and Permitting

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSEDAMENDMENT

POS CNT
+/ (0.00)

CHARACTER OF EXP
SOURCE OF FUNDS

(if known)
JUSTIFICATION

AMOUNT I
+1- $0.00 CODE

AMOUNT
+1- $0.00

CODE

Planning 6 $ 500,000

$ 500,000

S

CE

$ 500,000

$ 500,000

GN

GN

Addition of 6 positions to

facilitate the planning and

successful implementation of

transit oriented development

and community interconnectivity.

Provided that no more than 3

positions shall be permanent

FTE



DATE: March 30, 2011 EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET Page 2 of 3
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 (2011)

FUNCTION/PROGRAM: CULTURE-RECREATION Councitmember: Garcia

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: SPECIAL RECREATION FACILITIES Contact/Phone: 0. Young, x85050

ACTIVITY: Department of Enterprise Services

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSED AMENDMENT

POS CNT
+/ (0.00)

CHARACTER OF EXP SOURCE OF FUNDS
(if known)

JUSTIFICATION
AMOUNT
+1- $0.00 CODE

AMOUNT
+1- $0.00

CODE

Golf Courses 5 $ 300,000

$ 700,000

S

E

$ 300,000

$ 200,000

$ 500,000

GO

GO

GN

Provide dedicated work crew to

perform routine cleaning and

dredging of silt retention basins,

drainage canals and streams

that run throughout Municipal

Golf Courses to complement

drainage and flood control

improvements made through

CIP projects such as 2007024



DATE: March 30, 2011 EXECUTIVEOPERATINGBUDGET Page 3 of 3
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 13 (2011)

FUNCTION/PROGRAM: MISCELLANEOUS Councilmember: Garcia

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: RETIREMENT AND PENSIONCONTRIBUTIONS Contact/Phone:D. Young,x85050

ACTIVITY: Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund

r
DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF

PROPOSED AMENDMENT
POS CNT
+/. (0.00)

CHARACTER OF EXP
SOURCEOFFUNDS

(if known)
JUSTIFICATION

AMOUNT
+1- $0.00

CODE AMOUNT
+1- $0.00

CODE

OPEB allocation - $ 1,000,000 CE - $ 1,000,000 GN Reduction in funds to pay for 6

positions to facilitate the

planning and successful

implementation of transit

oriented development and

community interconnectivity.

OPEB allocation - $ 1,000,000 CE - $ 500,000 GN Reduction in funds to pay for a

- $ 500,000 GO dedicated work crew to clean &

dredge Municipal Golf Course

waterways, streams and canals



EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS
BILL 14 (2011)
Proposed CDI

March 31, 2011
Councilmembers’ Amendments



COUNCIL DISTRICT I
Councilmember Tom Berg



CITY COU~CII=i
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

~ p 1~.:2U

TOM BERG
COUNCILMEMBER
HONOLULU CITY COUNCIL • DISTRICT I
PH: (808) 768-5001
FAX: (808) 768-5011
EMAIL: tberg~honoluIu.qov

TheHonorableErnieMartin, Chair
Honolulu City Council
530 SouthKing Street
Honolulu,Hawaii 96813

This is ourproposedbudgetamendmentswe would like to submitfor yourconsideration.

In addition,we would like to removeall theVacantFundedPositionsin theentirebudget.

Thankyou very muchfor yourconsideration.

Sincerely,

Tom Berg
District One



30-Mar-il Councilmen Tom Berg

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill _14_(2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net addition of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

• .Priority
Number Project

Net Increase

Amount Fund

Oneula Beach Park, Ewa Beach 50,000.00
2 Nanakuli Beach Park improvement, Nanakuh 46,000.00

Kapolel Community Park 25,000.00
L~

Mai’Ii Park, Parking Lot 25,000.00

Ewa Mahiko District Park, Ewa Beach 52,000.00

TOTAL



30-Mar-Il EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14(201 1)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page_i_of 5

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg

PROGRAM: Participant, Spectator And Other
Recreation

CONTACT/PHONE: Celeste / 85089

DEPARTMENT: Design and Contruction PRIORITY NUMBER: I

91012025

Oneula Beach Park, Ewa Beach (TMK: 901012:255; 30.0 Acres)

Master planned improvements such as comfort station and parking. Repairing of
Comfort Station, removal of barriers, repair chain and pole.

EXISTING AMOUNT

50,000.00

50,000.00

AMENDMENT

0.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Improvements to recreational resources needed.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

C

AMENDMENT

50,000.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

GI

TOTAL 50,000•OO 0.00



30-Mar-il EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page 2_ of _5_~

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg

PROGRAM: Participant, Spectator And Other
Recreation CONTACT/PHONE: Celeste / 85089

DEPARTMENT: Design and Contruction PRIORITY NUMBER: 2

1971477

Nanakuli Beach Park Improvements, Nanakuli (TMK 9-8-01 -2)

Design and construct park impr
and renovation of two recreation

ovements such
buildings, AD

as, volleyball court and
A playground equipment,

parking lot,
Repair

Comfort Station.

WORK
PHASE

D

C

E

TOTAL

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

o•0o

AMENDMENT

1,000.00

15,000.00

20,000.00

36,00000

JUSTIFICATION:
High priority item by the Neighborhood board. These improvements are warranted by the communal
significance of the facility as a place of meeting ceremony and recreation.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

EXISTING AMOUNT

GI

GI

AMENDMENT

GI

1,000.00

25,00000

20,00000

0.00 46,000.00



30-Mar-i 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14(201 1)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page_3_of5

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg

PROGRAM:
Participant, Spectator And Other
Recreation CONTACT/PHONE: Celeste / 85089

DEPARTMENT: Design and Contruction PRIORITY NUMBER: 3

2001068

Kapolel Community Park

Reconstruction of basebafi I softball fields, backstop and dugouts for irrigation and
related improvement. Include Dog Park and ADA playground equipments.

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

AMENDMENT

20,000.00

5,000.00

25,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Improvements to recreational resources needed.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE EXISTING AMOUNT

C

AMENDMENT

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

20,000.00 GI

5,000.00 GI

TOTAL 0.00 25,000.00



EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14_ (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page4 of 5

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg

PROGRAM:
Participant, Spectator And Other
Recreation CONTACT/PHONE: Celeste / 85089

DEPARTMENT: Design and Contruction PRIORITY NUMBER: 4

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE Maili Park, Parking Lot Extension

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
biH or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

Reconstruct and Inspect parking lot extension

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

AMENDMENT

5,000.00

20,000.00

25,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Improve recreational resource

30-Mar-i I

WORK
PHASE

D

C

AMENDMENT

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

5000.00 GI

20,000.00 GI

TOTAL 25,000.00



30-Mar-I 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET Page _5_ of 5
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14_ (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Tom Berg

PROGRAM: Participant, Spectator And Other
Recreation CONTACT/PHONE: Celeste I 85089

DEPARTMENT: Design and Contruction PRIORITY NUMBER: 5

PROJECT NUMBER: ~85053

PROJECT TITLE Ewa Mahiko District Park, Ewa Beach (TMK9-1 -1 7-051 POR & 004 POR.)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

Design and construct master planned park improvements such as, multi-purpose
building, maintenance yard and balifields. Include up 3 Football Fields.

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS

1K EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT ~ND~ EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

P 5,000.00 0! 5,000.00

D 1,000.00 GI 1,000.00

C 25,000.00 GI 25,000.00

I 1,000.00 GI 1,000.00

E 20,000.00 GI 20,000.00

TOTAL 0.00 52,000.00 0.00 52,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Development of a new district park to serve as an additional resource for Ewa community.



COUNCIL DISTRICT II
Councilmember Ernest Y. Martin



Date: _3_/_31_/1 1 Councilmember: Ernest Martin

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill _14_(2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net addition of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

Priority
Number Project

Net Increase

Amount Fund
1

Project #2010072 - Banzai Rock Skate Park 985,000 GI
2

Project #1992121 -Whitmore Gym - Expansion 700,000 GI

Project #1 993071 - Hauula Community Park Improvements 490,000 GI

Project# 1991065 -Aweoweo Beach Park 140,000 GI

Project #1 994119- Pupukea Beach Park 395,000 GI
6

Velzytand Beach Park 131,000 GI

TOTAL[ 2,841,0OOI~:



Date: _3j31j1 1 Councilmember: Ernest Martin

Summaryof Minus Amendments

Executive Capital Budget
Bill _14_ (2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net reduction of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

•Priority
Number Project

Net Decrease

Amount Fund

Project #2001124 - Project ManagementforWastewater Projects 474,783 SW

TOTAL 474,7831



DATE: _3_/_31_1201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)
Page _1_ of 1

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM:
PAR1]CIPANT, SPECTATOR AND

CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #1

PROJECT NUMBER: 2010072

PROJECT TITLE BANZAI ROCK SKATE PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
biU or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

Construct improvements including skate bowl street elements, a parking lot and
permanent landscaping and irrigation improvements.

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT

JUSTIFICATION:
The skateboard main structure had been constructed four years ago but still cannot be accepted by the City till
further improvements are completed. This structure needs this additional funding to be completed and allow
the legal active use of this long awaited facility.

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

C

AMENDMENT
FUND
CODE

985,000.00 GI

AMENDMENT

TOTAL

985,000.00

985,00000 985,000.00



DATE: _3_I_31_1201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL ~14_ (2011)

Page _1_ of 1

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM:
PARTICIPANTS, SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #2

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK
PHASE

C

1992121

WHITMORE GYM, WAHIAWA

Construct improvements including expansion of the gym with a multi-purpose
room, ADA revisions to exisiting restrooms and kitchen, installation of metal
security screen grilles on windows and doors and any other needed
improvements.

TOTAL

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

700,00000

700,000.00

FUND
CODE

GI

SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

700,00000

700,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
This is to complete a long awaited project that was proposed to help the community area organizations and
support the team sports within the Whitmore area. This will provide for a place fororganizations to meet and
and a place for social events of the community.



DATE: _3_I_31_1201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

Page _1_ of _1_

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM:
SPECTATOR, PARTICIPANT AND
OTHER RECREATION

CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #3

1993071

HAUULA COMMUNITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Plan,
and fi

design
eld fen

and
ces

construct improvements such as the softball backstop, dugouts
need to be replaced.

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

490,000.00

490,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Due to the strong winds along the windward coastline, the fencing has deteriorated because of rust and is a
danger to the players, coaches and fans.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

P

D

AMENDMENT

C

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

10,000.00 GI

130,000.00

350,000.00

TOTAL 490,000.00



DATE: _3_I_31_12011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page _1~of _1_

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM: PARTICIPANTS, SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #4

1991065

AWEOWEO BEACH PARK - REPLACEMENT OF PLAY-TOT EQUIPMENT

Plan, design, construct and provide equipment for the replacement of the play-tot
and swing equipment.

WORK
PHASE

P

D

C

E

TOTAL

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

1,000.00

1,000.00

128,000.00

10,000.00

140,000.00

FUND
CODE

GI

SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

140,000.00

140,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
The current equipment at this park is in disrepair and in terrible condition. This equipment could pose a safety
risk for children in its current condition.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects



DATE: _3_/_31j201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page _1_of_1~

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM:
PARTICIPANTS, SPECTATORS AND
OTHER RECREATION

CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #5

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

1994119

PUPUKEA BEACH PARK

Plan, design and reconstruct paving for 1 volleyball court and 1 basketball court.

SOURCE OF FUNDS

WORK
PHASE

P

D

C

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

20,000.00

75,000.00

300,000.00

FUND
CODE

GI

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

395,000.00

TOTAL 395,000.00 395,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
These courts provide neighborhood adults and kids exercise, social interchange and healthy alternatives rather
than drugs. It also provides an exercise place for the fire fighters who are housed next to it and allows them to
be close to the firehouse if immediate deployment is necessary.



DATE: _3j_31j201 I EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page jl_of_1_

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM: ~
PARTICIPANTS, SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #6

VELZYLAND BEACH PARK

Plan, design and construct lifeguard stand and provide equipment such as a patrol
truck, portable radios (2), an all teham vehicle (ATV) and an automatic external
defibrillator.

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

GI

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

131,000.00

131,000.00

AMENDMENT

1,000.00

1,000.00

80,000.00

49,000.00

131,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
This park is heavily utilized and there are many illegal campers who have set up permanent living structures
and are creating a health problem as there is no comfort station or porta-potties. The gate locks have had
multiple incidents of being cut off or damaged and even replaced with the perpetrators own lock. Opening of
this area to the public with lifeguards will diminish this area from being used as illegal campsites. The opening
of this park would also allow for an additional surf contest site and the expansion of the venues allowed on the
north shore surf contest schedule. This will also allow the City’s Department of Parks and Recreation to
monitor the adjoining Waiale’e Beach Park area.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

P

D

C

E

TOTAL



DATE: 3_I_31_1201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page 1 of _1_

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: HIGHWAY AND STREETS COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM:
HIGHWAY, STREETS AND
ROADWAYS

CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER:

1997502

REHABILITATION OF STREETS

Design, construct and inspect street rehabilitation at various locations[.} including
PuDukea Road. Eho Eho Avenue. Ahi Ahi Avenue. Ihi Ihi Avenue and
Kamehameha Hwy. between Haiku Road and Kahekili Hwy

1,000,000.00

AMENDMENT
FUND
CODE

HI

SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT

45,000,000.00

AMENDMENT

JUSTIFICATION:
This roadway needs to be re-paved now instead of waiting any longer. If not, this roadway will require re-
construction and not just re-paving.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

D

C

2,000,000.00

42,000,000.00

TOTAL



March31,2011

Submittedby BudgetChairCouncilmemberErnestMartin

CapitalBudgetProvisosamendmentsto correctlanguageto Bill 14 (2011)Executive
CapitalBudgetandProgram:

SECTION10. - GeneralProvisos:
(j) Any appropriationauthorizedin this ordinanceor any amendmentthereto

shallbe valid for thefiscal year [20111 2012andtwelve monthsthereafter. Any part of

suchappropriationwhich is not expendedor encumberedshall lapseon June30, 2013.

SECTION15. - TheExecutiveCapitalProgramfor the FiscalYear July 1, 2011 to June
30, 2013, is includedin andmadeapartof this ordinancein theform ofnarrative
descriptionsofeachcapitalprojectin Sections2 through8 herein. Such [Programs]
Programis herebyadoptedasrequiredby theCity Charter. In caseof any conflict
betweenthesubstantiveprovisionsoftheExecutiveCapitalProgramandtheExecutive
ProgramandBudgetfor theFiscal Year2012,Volume2 (CapitalProgramand Budget),
as transmittedto theCouncil, andthis ordinance,theprovisionsofthisordinanceandthe
amendmentstheretoshallprevail, andthespecificprovisoscontainedin thenarrative
descriptionsofeachcapitalprojectshall havethesameforceandeffectasthegeneral
provisoscontainedin this portionoftheordinance.



DATE: _3_I_31_1201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page 1_ of _1_

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: SANITATION COUNCILMEMBER: ERNEST MARTIN

PROGRAM: SEWAGE COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL CONTACT/PHONE: REED - 85038

DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PRIORITY NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT NUMBER: 2001124

PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR WASTEWATER PROJECTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

Plan, design and inspectwastewater capital projects

WORK
PHASE

P

D

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT ~ND~ EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

1,752,517.00 -224,783.00 SW 7,507,553.00 -474,783.00

3,436,997.00 -250,000.00

I 2,318,039.00

TOTAL -474,783.00 7,507,263.00 7,032,770.00

Delete funding.
JUSTIFICATION:



COUNCIL DISTRICT III
Councilmember Ikaika Anderson



MEMORANDUM

CITY COtTh~CIIJ
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

IKAIKA ANDERSON
Councilmember-District 3

(808)768-5003 ANDERSON~HONOLULUGOV

j

March3l,2011

To: BudgetChairmanErnestMartin

From: CouncilmemberIkaikaAnderson

Subject: Fiscal Year2012CapitalImprovementBudget(Bill I 4 2011)Amendments

Attachedaremy proposedamendmentsfor theFY- 12 CapitalBudget.

If youhaveany questions,pleasedo not hesitateto contactme. Thankyou for your
consideration.

Attachments



DATE: 03/31/2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET Page 1 of 3
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

ONEAMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: GENERAL GOVERNMENT COUNCiLMEMBER: ANDERSON

PROGRAM: TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS CONTACT/PHONE: X501 6

DEPARTMENT: TRANSPORTATION SERVICES PRIORITY NUMBER: 1

NEW

KAILUA SUPPLEMENTAL TRAFFIC ANALYSIS

Funding to conduct studies necessary to develop a comprehensive assessment of
current traffic patterns and volumes within the general urban area of KaUua.

0.00

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

49,000.00

1,000.00

50,000.00

SOURCEOF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

GI

GI

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

49,000.00

1,000.00

50,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
As major landholders in the Kailua area seek to redevelop their properties much attention has been centered
around the impact these projects wiU have on traffic. Currently no comprehensive traffic analysis of the greater
Kailua area exists. As several private landowners have indicated that they will be conducting smaller studies
on streets adjacent to their respective properties, this funding is anticipated to provide for supplemental studies
to generate a comprehensive analysis.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

P

EXISTING AMOUNT

D

TOTAL



DATE: 3/31/2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14(2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page2 of 3

FUNCTION: HIGHWAYS AND STREETS COUNCILMEMBER: ANDERSON

PROGRAM: HIGHWAYS, STREETS AND
ROADWAYS CONTACT/PHONE: X5016

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 2

NEW

GUARDRAIL IMPROVEMENTS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN WAIMANALO

Design, construct and inspe
including, but not limited to:

Ct guardrails at various locations in Waimanalo
Waikupanaha., Mokulama and Mahailua Streets.

WORK
PHASE

P

D

C

TOTAL

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

0.00

1,000.00

48,000.00

1,000.00

50,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Thereare numerous streets that run parallel to open ditches and due ot the lack of curbing pose an on-going
hazard to motorists. In other areas, the installation of these guardrails would help to curtail the illegal dumping
of vehicles.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE EXISTING AMOUNT

HI

HI

AMENDMENT

0.00

HI

0.00

HI

0.00

0.00

1,000.00

0.00

48,000.00

1,000.00

0.00 50,000.00



DATE: 3/31/2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14(2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PERPAGE

Page3 of 3

FUNCTION: CULTURE-RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: ANDERSON

PROGRAM: PARTICIPANT,SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION CONTACT/PHONE: X5016

DEPARTMENT:DESIGNAND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 3

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECTTITLE

PROJECTDESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

AMENDMENT

10000.00

90,000.00

100,000.00

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

10,000.00

90,000.00

100,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
The current facility at Kailua Beach is nearing the end of its usable life.

NEW

KAILUA BEACH PARK PAVILION RECONSTRUCTION

Funding for the planning and design of a new restroom facility at Kailua Beach
Park.

WORK
PHASE

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

P

D

0.00

FUND
CODE

SOURCE OF FUNDS

0.00

GI

GI

TOTAL 0.00



COUNCIL DISTRICT IV
Councilmember Stanley Chang



CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065

STANLEY CHANG
Councihnember— District IV
Phone: (808) 768-5004
Fax: (808)768-5000
cc1district4@liono1ulu.gov
www.honolulu.gov/council/d4

March 31, 2011

Councilmember Ernest Martin
Chair, Budget Committee
530 South King Street, Suite 202
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: FY 2012 CAPITAL BUDGET — CDI AMENDMENT

Dear Councilmember Martin:

Attached is the CDI amendment I am submitting for inclusion in Bill 14 —

The Executive Capital Budget for fiscal year 2012.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns

about the proposed amendment, or contact Steve Uyeno at 768-5044.

Sincerely,

Stanley Chang
Councilmember, District 4

cc: Councilmembers



DATE: 03/30/2011 EXECUTIVE CAP ITAL BUDGET

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BtLL 14 (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page 1 of 1

FUNCTION: HIGHWAYS AND STREETS COUNCILMEMBER: STANLEY CHANG

PROGRAM: HIGHWAYS, STREETS AND ROADS CONTACT/PHONE: Steve Uyeno 768-5044

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 1

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECTTITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK
PHASE

D

C

TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION:
This amendment is to restore funds to this program to FY 11 levels. Due to the condilion of Oahu streets, the
departments should have the appropriate resources to fix and maintain the City’s streets.

1997502

REHABILITATION OF STREETS

Design, construct and inspect street rehabUitation at various locations.

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

2,000,000.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

42,000,000.00

3,500,000.00

EXISTING AMOUNT

1 ,000,000.O0

HI

28,500,000.00

AMENDMENT

45,000,000.00

0.00

32,000,000.00

45,000,000.00 32,000,000.00 45,000,000.00 32,000,000.00



U)

>~
>co



CITY COUNCII~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

ANN H. KOBAYASHI
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 5
CHAIR, COMMITTEE ON PLANNING
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5005
FAX: (808) 768-1227
EMAIL: akobayashi@honolulu.gov

March31, 2011

MEMORANDUM :

TO: COIJNCILMEMBERERNESTMARTIN
BUDGET COMMI11~’EECHAIR ~

FROM: COUNCILMEMBERANN H. KOBAYASM~

RE: SUBMITTING AMENDMENTSTOBILL 14(2011)

I amrespectfullysubmittingamendmentsto Bill 14 (2011) for considerationbythe
Committeeon Budget.

Enc~Iosure



Date: 3 /30 /11 Councilmember: KobayashL

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill _14_ (2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net addition offunds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

Priority
Number Project

Net Decrease
Amount Fund

MANOA VALLEY DISTRICT PARK 575,000.00 GI
2 PALOLO VALLEY DISTRICT PARK (TMK:3-4-006:003; 3-4-

007:003, 010) 225,000.00 GI
3 TRAFFIC STUDY OF UNIVERSITY AVENUE

IMPROVEMENTS 60,000.00 HI

TOTAL 860,000.00



DATE: _3j_30_/201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page _1_ of _3

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Kobayashi
PROGRAM: Parficipant, Spectator and Other Recreation CONTACT/PHONE: Michele x85057
DEPARTMENT: Design and Construction PRIORITY NUMBER: I

PROJECT NUMBER: 2001100
PROJECT TITLE MANOA VALLEY DISTRICT PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the bill or Plan, design, and construct replacement bailfield lights.
Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing projects

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS
WORK
PHASE

P
D
C

TOTAL

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

1,000.00
74,000.00

500,000.00

575,000.00

FUND CODE

GI

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

575,000.00

575,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Existing lighting system determined to be a health and safety hazard. In order for the entire lighting system to be operational, it is a
necessity to have all six light poles in working oder to provide safe lighting for night play. The 40 year-old system is considered to be at its
end of service life and warrants the replacement of the entire system.



DATE: 3 I 30 /2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page _2_ of _3

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: Culture - Recreation COUNCILMEMBER: Kobayashi
PROGRAM: Participant, Spectator and Other Recreation CONTACT/PHONE: Michele x85057
DEPARTMENT: Design and Construction PRIORITY NUMBER: 2

PROJECT NUMBER: 1998180
PROJECT TITLE PALOLO VALLEY DISTRICT PARK (TMK:3-4-006:003; 3-4-007:003, 010)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the bill or
Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing projects

Plan, design, and construct park improvements such as, reconstruction of two tennis courts, resurfacing
and/or reconstruction of playcourt area, and replacement of lighting.

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS
WORK
PHASE

P
D
C

TOTAL

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

1,000.00
24000.00

200,000.00

225,000.00

FUND CODE

GI

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

225,000.00

225,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Playcourt surface has large cracks that have been repeartedly patched to keep area operational. Resurfacing the playcourt will allow park users
and small children to safely use the facilities.



DATE: _3_I_30j201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Page 3_ of _3

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: Highways and Streets COUNCILMEMBER: Kobayashi
PROGRAM: Highways, Streets And Roadways CONTACT/PHONE: Michele x85057
DEPARTMENT: Transportation Services PRIORITY NUMBER: 3

PROJECT NUMBER:

SOURCE OF FUNDS

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in th e bill or
Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing projects

WORK PHASE
WORK
PHASE

P

TOTAL

EXISTING AMOUNT

TRAFFIC STUDY OF UNIVERSITY AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS

Plan to compile a traffic study of various traffic improvements on University Avenue between Maile Way and
Oahu Avenue.

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

60,000.00

60,000.00

FUND CODE

HI

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

AMENDMENT

60,000.00

60,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
At the intersection of University Avenue and Maile Way, University Avenue suddenly goes from a two way, 6-7 lane street to a two way, 2 lane
street. This creates severe and hazardous traffic conditions as vehicles are suddenly bottlenecked into a narrow route driving mauka on
University Avenue from Maile Way to Oahu Avenue. The increase vehicular and pedestrian activity around Mid-Pacific Institute adds to worse
traffic conditions. This portion of University Avenue is inconvenient for Emergency responder vehicles as well. The $60,000 in HI funds goes
towards planning efforts for a traffic study to examine various traffic improvements of this portion of University Avenue and surrounding streets.



COUNCIL DISTRICT VI
Councilmember Tulsi Gabbard Tamayo



Date: 3 I 31 /11 Councilmember: _Gabbard-Tamayo_

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill _14_ (2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net reduction of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

.

Prionty
Number Project

Net Decrease

Amount Fund
1 Project #20 12001 - Joint City/State Affordable Housing $3,500,000 AF
2 Kuakini Street Extension $1,000,000 HI

TOTAL[ $4 500 000J



Date: 3 I 31 /11 Councilmember: Gabbard-Tamayo

Summary of Minus Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill 14_ (2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net reduction of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

.Priority
Number Project

Net Decrease

Amount~ Fund

Project #2012024 - Affordable Housing-TOD $3,500,000 AF

TOTAL1 $3 500 coot



DATE: _3j_31_/201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

Pagej_of 1

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: HUMAN SERVICES COUNCILMEMBER: GABBARD-TAMAYO

PROGRAM: HUMAN SERVICES CONTACT/PHONE: DEAN - 85071

DEPARTMENT: COMMUNITY SERVICES PRIORITY NUMBER: #1

2012001

JOINT CITY/STATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

Provision of affordable h ousing funds to the State of Hawaii for the development of
affordable housing units on State owned land.

WORK
PHASE

x

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

2,500,000.00

AMENDMENT

3,500,000.00

6,000,000.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

AF

EXISTING AMOUNT

2,500,000.00

AMENDMENT

3,500,000.00

6,000,000.00TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION:
Adding funding for an active affordable housing project that will bring forth units for development and
occupancy that are needed now and for anticipated increases in the near future.

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects



DATE: _3_I_31_/201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET Page 1 of 1

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL _14_ (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: HIGHWAY AND STREETS COUNCILMEMBER: GABBARD-TAMAYO

PROGRAM: HIGHWAY, STREETS AND
ROADWAYS

CONTACT/PHONE: DEAN - 85071

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: #2

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE KUAKINI STREET EXTENSION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

Construct street improvements to connect Kuakini Street to Hala Drive to alleviate
the daily traffic congestion at the intersection of Kuakini Street and Lanakila
Avenue.

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT
FUND
CODE EXISTING AMOUNT AMENDMENT

P 10,000.00 HI 1,000,000.00

D 10,000.00

C 980,000.00

TOTAL 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

JUSTIFICATION:
The whole project cost is $4,700,000 and $1,000,000 was determined as the city’s portion needed to obtain
federal funding of $3,700,000.



DATE: 3/31/2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page 1 of 1

FUNCTION: HIGHWAY AND STREETS COUNCILMEMBER: GABBARD-TAMAYO

PROGRAM:
HIGHWAY, STREETS AND
ROADWAYS CONTACT/PHONE: DEAN - 85071

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

1997502

REHABILTATION OF STREETS

Design, construct and inspect street rehabilitation at various locations[.] including
Ir~~ Drive r~n2vina.

I SSAI~A~J(.A(.A — - -- -

WORK
PHASE

D

C

TOTAL

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

2,000,000.00

42,000,000.00

1000000.00

AMENDMENT
FUND
CODE

HI

SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT

45,000,000.00

AMENDMENT

JUSTIFICATION:
This roadway has major problems with its foundation and needs to be totally reconstructed.



DATE: _3_/_31_/201 1 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

Page _1_ of _1_

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: GENERAL GOVERNMENT COUNCILMEMBER: GABBARD-TAMAYO

PROGRAM: STAFF AGENCIES CONTACT/PHONE: DEAN - 85071

DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND PERMITTING PRIORITY NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK
PHASE

X

TOTAL

WORK PHASE

EXISTING AMOUNT

3,500,000.00

AMENDMENT

-3,500,000.00

0.00

JUSTIFICATION:
Re-auocation to active affordable housing project with the State of Hawaii.

2012024

AFFORDABLE HOUSING-TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT

Provision of funds for transit oriented development

FUND
CODE

SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING AMOUNT

AF

AMENDMENT

3,500,000.00 -3,500,000.00

0.00



COUNCIL DISTRICT VII
Councilmember Romy M. Cachola



ROMY M. CACHOLA
COUNCILMEMBER
(808) 768-7007
(808) 768-5011(fax)
e-mail: rcachola~hono1ulu.gov

March 31, 2011

Memorandum

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

crr~
CITY AND C
HONOLULU, HAWAII

COUNCILMEMBERERNIEMARTIN, CHAIR

BUDGET COMMITTEE

COUNCILMEMBERROMY M. CACHOLA

FY 2012 CIPBUDGET AMENDMENT

Pleasefind attachedCD1 amendmentsto Bill 14 (2011)Relatingto theExecutiveCapital
Budgetand Programfor theFiscal YearJuly 1, 2011, to June30, 2012,whichI am
submittingfor considerationby theCommitteeon Budget.

Thankyou.

CQ~tJ~CIL4
OUNTY OF HONOLULU

96813-3065/TELEPHONE 547-7000

Attachments



Date: 3/30/11 Councilmember: Cachola Page 1 of 1

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill 14(2011)
(Only include amendments involving a net addition of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

Priority
Number

.

Project
Net Increase

Amount Fund

1 MOKAUEA STREET MINI PARK PLAY APPARATUS $185,000 GI

2 KEEHI LAGOON BEACH PARK LIGHTING SYSTEM $101,000 GI

3 SALT LAKE DISTRICT PARK MAKAI/MAUKA WALKWAY $176,000 CI

TOTAL [ $462 000



Date: 3/30/11 Couricilmember: Cachola Page 1 of I

Summaryof Minus Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill 14(2011)
(Only include amendments involving a net reduction of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

Priority
Number Project~

Net Decrease

Amount Fund

N/A so

TOTAL $0



DATE: 3/30/11
EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14(2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page 1 of 3

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: Cachola

PROGRAM: PARTICIPANT, SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION CONTACT/PHONE: Corinne x85031

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 1

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK
PHASE

D

C

WORK PHASE

EXISTING
AMOUNT

0

0

AMENDMENT

$35,000

$150,000

FUND
CODE

GI

GI

SOURCE OF FUNDS

EXISTING
AMOUNT

0

0

AMENDMENT

$35000

$150,000

TOTAL 0 $185,000 0 $185,000

J ustification:

The community has expressed desire to have the play apparatus at Mokauea Street Mini Park replaced.
The damaged equipment was removed from service but never replaced. As a result, we need to include
monies for this project.

MOKAUEA STREET MINI PARK

Plan, design and construct play apparatus

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE



DATE: 3/30/11 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14(2011)

Page 2 of 3

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: Cachola

PROGRAM: PARTICIPANT, SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION

CONTACT/PHONE: Corinne x85031

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 2

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

WORK PHASE SOURCE OF FUNDS

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING
AMOUNT AMENDMENT FUND

CODE
EXISTING
AMOUNT AMENDMENT

P 0 $50,000 GI 0 $50,000

D 0 $50,000 GI 0 $50,000

C 0 $1,000 GI 0 $1,000

E 0 $101,000 GI 0 $101,000

TOTAL 0 $101,000_[ 0 $101,000

2007057

KEEHI LAGOON BEACH PARK

Plan, design and construct to lighting system for canoe area, roadway and
parking lot

Justification:

The community has expressed desire to have a lighting system installed in the canoe area of Keehi
Lagoon Beach Park. Oftentimes when the students are done with canoe exercises, the area is dark and
poses a safety & security hazard. Therefore, we need to include monies for this effort.



DATE: 3/30/11 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

Page 3 of 3

FUNCTION: CULTURE - RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: Cachola

PROGRAM: PARTICIPANT, SPECTATOR AND
OTHER RECREATION

CONTACT/PHONE: Corinne x85031

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 3

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

AMENDMENT

$100,000

$75,000

$1,000

The community has waited over 10 years for the construction of a walkway that would connect the Mauka
and Makai Salt Lake District Parks. The community continues to express their desire to be able to enjoy
both parks via a walkway. As a result, we need to include monies for planning, design and construction
for this project.

SALT LAKE DISTRICT PARK MAKAI/MAUKA WALKWAY

Plan, design and construct walkway to connect Mauka and Makai Salt
Lake District Parks.

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

EXISTING
AMOUNT

P

AMENDMENT

D

0

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE

C

0

$100,000

EXISTING
AMOUNT

CI

$75,000

0

GI

0

$1,000

TOTAL 0 $176,000 0 $176,000

CI

0

0

Justification:



COUNCIL DISTRICT VIII
Councilmember Breene Harimoto



CIT~Y COUNCIL
~, ~J CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
~c HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065

(~

BREENEHARIMOTO
Councilmember District VtII
Chair, Transportation and Transit Planning Committee
Telephone: (808) 768-5008 —

Facsimile: (808) 768-5011

March3l,2011

Memorandum
To: Councilmember Ernie Martin

Chair, Budget Committee

Fr: Councilmember Breene Harimoto

Re: CD1 Amendments

Attached are my recommended amendments to the following bills for consideration by the

Budget Committee:
• Bill 12(2011) Legislative Budget;
• Bill 13(2011) Operating Budget; and,
o Bill 14(2011) Capital Budget.

In addition, please find attached a memo transmitting proviso language and other amendments
necessary to support my proposed amendments.

If you have any questions, please call me at x85008 or Robert of my staff at x85066.

Thank you.



Date: 3/31/11 Councilmember: Breene Harimoto

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill 14 (2011)

(Only include amendments involving a net addition of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

•

Priority
Number Project

Net Increase

Amount Fund
1

Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Project 104,736,280.00 TR

200,000,000.00 TF

50,000,000.00 FG

] TOTAL] 354 736 280 aol



DATE: 3/31/2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO BILL 14(2011)

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

Page 1 of 1

FUNCTION: Utilities and Other Enterprises COUNCILMEMBER: Breene Harimoto

PROGRAM: Mass Transit CONTACT/PHONE: Robert x85066

DEPARTMENT: Honolulu Authority for Rapid
Transportation

PRIORITY NUMBER: 1

2007005

HONOLULU HIGH CAPACITY TRANSIT PROJECT

Plan ~ construct. insnect. relocate. acauire land and eauiDment for the-.‘.-‘-“‘.I

Locally Preferred Alternative.

WORK PHASE

WORK
PHASE

L

P

D

C

E

R

TOTAL

EXISTING AMOUNT

0.00

AMENDMENT

63,546,105.00

6,906,800.00

117,093,904.00

135,177,953.00

19,101,000.00

10,558,000.00

2,352,518.00

354,736,280.00

JUSTIFICATION:
This amendment adds $354,736,280 for the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) to be used for the
Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project.

This amendment is required to bring the HART budget into compliance with the Revised Charter of the City and County of
Honolulu, Section 17-106. ‘Rates, Revenues and Appropriations, in which the following is stated: “The authority shall
submit a line-item appropriation request for each of its proposed operating and capital budgets for the ensuing fiscal year
to the council through the office of the mayor by December 1St of each year. The office of the mayor shall submit the
authority’s line-item appropriation requests without alteration or amendment. The council shall, with or without
amendments, approve the authority’s appropriation requests.”

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT TITLE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

SOURCE OF FUNDS

FUND
CODE EXISTING AMOUNT

TR

TF

AMENDMENT

FG

104,736,280.00

200,000,000.00

50,000,000.00

0.00 354,736,280.00



CITY COUNCIL
~ J CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065

BREENE HARIMOTO
Councilmember District VIII
Chair, Transportation and Transit Planning Committee
Telephone: (808) 768-5008
Facsimile: (808) 768-5011

March 31, 2011

Memorandum

To: Councilmember Ernie Martin
Chair, Budget Commfttee

Fr: Councilmember Breene Harimoto

Re: Supporting Proviso Language and Other Amendments for Proposed CD1 Budget

Amendments

As part of my FY 11-12 CD1 budget amendments I am recommending that the proposed budget
for the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transit (HART) be added to both the Executive Operating
and Capital Improvement Program Budgets to comply with the Revised Charter of the City and
County of Honolulu (RCH).

As stated in RCH Section 17-1 06, “The authority shall submit a line-item appropriation request
for each of its proposed operating and capital budgets for the ensuing fiscal year to the council
through the office of the mayor by December 1st of each year. The office of the mayor shall
submit the authority’s line-item appropriation requests without alteration or amendment. The
council shall, with or without amendments, approve the authority’s appropriation requests.”

As such, I strongly believe that if the HART budget is not included as partof the City’s FY 11-12
annual budget, it will not have the necessary funding for its operations, nor will there be any
capita! funds available to be used for the construction of the Honolulu High-Capacity Transit
Corridor Project.

In order to support my proposed amendments I am including the following accompanying
provisos:

1. The following amendment should be made to Section 10(g) of Bill 14 (2011):

“(g) For the purposes of this subsection, “City funds” excludes pension or retirement
funds, funds under the control of any independent board or commission, funds set aside of the
redemption of bonds or the payment of interest thereon, park dedication funds, or private trust
funds.

In the event there are monies in any City fund that, in the judgment of the Director of
Budget and Fiscal Services, are in excess of the amounts necessary for the immediate



requirements of the respective funds, and where, in the judgment of the Director of Budget and
Fiscal Services, such action will not impede the necessary or desirable financial operations of the
City, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services may make temporary transfers of loans to the
Sewer Revenue Bond Improvement Fund, General Improvement Bond Fund, the Highway
Improvement Bond Fund, Transit Improvement Bond Fund, and the Solid Waste Improvement
Bond Fund up to the total amount of the appropriations authorized herein which are specified to
be financed from the sale of general obligation bonds, notes or revenue bonds and to be
expended from such funds; provided that monies transferred or loaned shall be used only for
appropriations herein which are specified to be financed from the sale of general obligation
bonds, notes or revenue bonds and to be expended from the Sewer Revenue Bond Improvement
Fund, General Improvement Bond Fund, the Highway Improvement Bond Fund, Transit
Improvement Bond Fund, and the Solid Waste Improvement Bond Fund. In all other cases, the
Director of Budget and Fiscal Services may with the consent of the Council by resolution adopted
on one reading and without publication, may make temporary transfers or loans therefrom without
interest to other funds of the City.

All transfers or loans under this section shall be reimbursed or repaid no later than twelve
months from the date on which the transfer or loans was made, unless a later date is approved by
the Council resolution adopted on one reading without publication. Interest may be charged {in} j~
the monies originate from enterprise funds.

Within 14 days of the transfer or loan, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall report to
the Council on: (1) the amount of transfer or loan required; (2) the reason or justification for the
transfer or loan; (3) the total amount outstanding and unreimbursed in temporary transfers and
loans for the fiscal year after making the subject transfer or loan; and (4) the anticipated date of
reimbursement or repayment. The Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall notify the Council
of the reimbursement or repayment of the temporary transfer or loan as soon as such
reimbursement or repayment is made. Such notification shall identify the source of funding of the
reimbursement or repayment of the temporary transfer or loan.”

2. The following amendments should be made to Sections 1 and 2 of Bill 15 (2011):

a) “SECTION 1. General obligation bonds of the City and County of Honolulu (the
‘City and County) are hereby authorized for issuance and sale in a principal amount
equal to the aggregate of the amounts appropriated in the Capital Budget Ordinance of
the City and County of Honolulu for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, and specified in
said Ordinance to be financed from the proceeds of the sale of such bonds and
expended from the General Improvement Bond Fund, the Highway Improvement Bond
Fund, Solid Waste Improvement Bond Fund, Transit Improvement Bond Fund, or the
Housing Development Special Fund. Unless the Council of the City and County shall
determine by resolution of one reading adopted prior to the sale of such bonds the form
(including ‘book-entry’), date, denominations and maturities of such bonds, the place or
places of payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds, the place or places of
registration of such bonds, the times, prices and method of redemption of such bonds,
and the basis of award of such bonds, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services is
hereby authorized to perform such actions as provided by Section 47-7, Hawaii Revised
Statutes (HRS); provided, however, that the Council of the City and County shall, in any
case, determine the principal amount of such bonds to be offered for sale from time to
time by resolution of one reading adopted prior to such sale. Without any further
authorization from or action by the Council of the City and County but subject to the
provisions hereof and of applicable law, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services is
hereby authorized to offer the general obligation bonds authorized hereby at one time or
from time to time, at competitive sale or at negotiated sale to qualified purchasers in
accordance with Section 47-8, HRS, in each case at such price or prices and upon such
terms and conditions as the Director shall approve and determine to be in the best
interest of the City and County. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, with



respect to the sale of any of the general obligation bonds authorized hereby, the Director
of Budget and Fiscal Services is hereby authorized to retain bond counsel, paying
agents, registrars and financial and accounting consultants, upon such terms and
conditions as the Director shall deem advisable and in the best interest of the City and
County, to select the date for such sale, to publish and distribute a Notice of Sale or to
enter ir-ito a contract for the sale of such general obligation bonds, in each case in such
form and containing such terms and conditions as the Director shall approve and deem
advisable, to distribute an Official Statement and such other information relating to such
general obligation bonds as the Director may deem advisable, to receive bids for the sale
of such general obligation bonds or the portion thereof being offered and to award the
sale thereof being offered to the bidder offering the lowest interest cost therefor, in
accordance with the applicable Notice of Sale, if any; provided that the Director of Budget
and Fiscal Services may reserve the right to reject any and all bids. Subject to the
provisions hereof and applicable law, without further action of the Council of the City and
County, the general obligation bonds authorized hereby or any portion thereof shall bear
interest at the rates per annum as specified in the contract or contracts approved or in the
bid or bids accepted. The Director of Budget and Fiscal Services and alt officials of the
City and County are hereby authorized to take such action and execute such orders,
receipts and other documents as may be necessary in order to effectuate the sale of the
general obligation bonds authorized hereby or any portion thereof, and, if any contract
therefor be approved or any bid therefor be accepted, the preparation, execution and
delivery thereof, in accordance with the provisions hereof and applicable law. In
connection with, and at any time before or after the issuance of, such bonds, the Director
may arrange for any insurance or banking arrangements as the Director may deem
necessary or desirable, including, without limitation, credit or liquidity support facilities
and interest rate swaps, swaptions, floors or caps and other similar contracts to hedge or
reduce interest rate or similar risk or the cost of borrowing when used in conjunction with
bonds.”

b) “SECTION 2. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized shall only be used to
pay all of or part of those appropriations for public improvements of the City and County
made in the aforesaid Capital Budget Ordinance and specified therein to be financed
from the proceeds of generat obtigation bonds and to be expended from the General
Improvement Bond Fund, the Highway Improvement Bond Fund, Solid Waste
Improvement Bond Fund, Transit Improvement Bond Fund, or the Housing Development
Special Fund.”

In addition to these provisos, a number of amendments to the Detailed Statement of Revenues
and Surplus section of the Executive Operating Program are necessary. These are included in
Attachment “A”.

If you have any questions, please call me at x85008 or Robert of my staff at x85066.

Thank you.



ATTACHMENT A

AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTIVE OPERATING_PROGRAM
AMENDMENTS RELATING TO DETAILED STATEMENT OF REVENUES AN~~J~LU~

-~ I ~ —~

L AMENDMENT AMOUNT FUND

~sit Fund ~ ~

Transit Fund

~

Transit Fund

ln
t
e~undTransfe~ IIIIEJE ~J~3~Z7 TR

Increase “Iriterfund Transfer J~~,O68-~
Increase Investment Pool I $171000 TR

Increase “Unreserved Fund Balance $44,903,210 TR

Transit Fund Increase Transfer from General Fund $176,000,000 TR

General Fund Lncrease_“ExcJja~~çh~j~e-Transit” -f $176~000,000 GN

General Fund t
~

lncrease”Interfund Transfer’

~ Case-HART’ to match fig
from HART.

($176,0O0,0Q~Q) GN

~General Fund $4~668

Transit Improvement Bond Fund Add general obligation bond revenues $104,736,280 TF

Feder~Grants Fund - CIP Add new revenue item:’Federal Grants for
HART’

$50,000,000 IJFG
~



COUNCIL DISTRICT IX
Councilmember Nestor R. Garcia



C I TY COtTh~CI D
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-3065
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 • FAX: (808) 768-5011

NESTORGARCIA
Council Chair

City Council District IX
(808) 768-5009{Voice}
(808)768-5011 {Fax}
n~arcia~c7~Iiono~U II.

March3l,2011 -

U
MEMORANDUM ;:

TO: ERNESTY. MARTIN, CHAIR
COMMITTEE ON BUDG)y

FROM: NESTOR R. GARCIAL~~
COUNC!LMEMB~~RICT9

Subject: Amendments

Attached, please find budget amendments for your review and consideration for the
proposed Committee Drafts.

NRG/mt

Attachments



Date: March 31, 201 1 Councilmember: NestorGarcia Page1 of 1

Summary of Add Amendments
Executive Capital Budget

Bill 14 (2011)
(Only include amendments involving a net addition of funds. Exclude projects only amending language.)

Priority
Number

Project
Net Increase

Amount Fund

1 PATSY T. MINK CENTRAL OAHU REGIONAL PARK 1,000,000 GI

TOTAL 1,000,000



DATE: March 31 2011 EXECUTIVE CAPITAL BUDGET
PROPOSEDAMENDMENT TO BILL 14 (2011)

Page 1 of 2

ONE AMENDMENT PER PAGE

FUNCTION: CULTURE — RECREATION COUNCILMEMBER: GARCIA

PROGRAM: PARTICIPANT, SPECTATORAND
OTHER RECREATION CONTACT/PHONE:

D, YOUNG,
x85050

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PRIORITY NUMBER: 1

PROJECTNUMBER:

PROJECTTITLE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
As it should appear in the
bill or Ramseyer format for
amendments to existing
projects

1998040

PATSYT. MINK CENTRAL OAHU REGIONAL PARK

Update existing master plan and design multi-purpose facility to
accommodate a range of activities.

WO R K
PHASE

D

P

WORK PHASE

EXISTING
AMOUNT

AMENDMENT

500,000

500,000

FUND
CODE

GI

SOURCEOF FUNDS

EXISTING
AMOUNT

AMENDMENT

1,000,000

TOTAL 0 1,000,000 1,000,000

Justification:

Update existing master plan and design multi-purpose facility to accommodate a range of uses to include
but not be limited to performing arts functions, cultural festivals, animal shows, and sporting events.


